Australian Government

Professional Services Review

Professional Services Review
Annual Report 2013-14

——




Professional Services Review
Annual Report 2013-14




© Commonwealth of Australia 2014 ISSN 1327-6514

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the Copyright Act 1968, no part may be
reproduced by any process without prior written permission from the Commonwealth. Requests and enquiries
concerning reproduction and rights should be addressed to the Commonwealth Copyright Administration,
Attorney General's Department, Robert Garran Offices, National Circuit, Barton ACT 2600.

Copies of this report can be obtained from:
Professional Services Review

PO Box 7152

Canberra Business Centre

ACT 2610

Telephone: 02 6120 9100
Facsimile: 02 6120 9199
Internet: www.psr.gov.au

Further information can be obtained from:
Executive Officer

Professional Services Review

Telephone: 02 6120 9100

Facsimile: 02 6120 9199


http://www.psr.gov.au

Letter of transmittal

The Hon. Peter Dutton MP

Minister for Health and Minister for Sport
Parliament House

Canberra ACT 2600

Dear Minister

| am pleased to present to you the Annual Report of the Professional Services Review Agency
for the year ending 30 June 2014.

The report has been prepared in accordance with section 106ZQ of the Health Insurance Act
1973 which requires me to provide you with a report to present to the Parliament. The report
reflects the Requirements for Annual Reports approved by the Joint Committee of Public
Accounts and Audit under sections 63 and 70 of the Public Service Act 1999.

The report includes the Professional Services Review Agency's audited financial statements
as required under section 57 of the Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997.

| am satisfied that the Professional Services Review Agency has in place fraud control
mechanisms that meet the agency's needs and comply with the Commonwealth Fraud
Control Guidelines.

Yours sincerely

=

Dr Bill Coote

Director

Professional Services Review
October 2014






Contents

Director's introduction vii
1. Agency overview 1
The Professional Services Review Scheme 1
About the Professional Services Review Agency 1
Our stakeholders 1
Agency and scheme objectives 1
Agency outcome 2
Agency delivery of outcome 2
The future 2
2. Report on performance 3
Outcome and program aims and major activities 3
Professional Services Review Agency performance 4
Summary of legal cases 8
Performance against Portfolio Budget Statement 2013-14 8
Director's comments 9
3. Management and accountability 17
Structure and organisation 17
Management of human resources 22
4.Finance 27
Purchasing 27
Asset management 27
Consultants 28
Australian National Audit Office access clauses 28
Exempt contracts 28
Advertising and market research 28
Grants programs 28
Ecologically sustainable development and environmental performance 29

Publications 29



vi | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Appendices
Appendix 1 Resource statement and outcome summary 2013-14
Appendix 2 Financial statements

Appendix 3 Freedom of information statement
Glossary
List of requirements

Index

31
32
33
86

87

89

92



Director's introduction

The Professional Services Review (PSR) Agency was formally established 20 years ago, on

21 July 1994, when the then Minister for Human Services and Health, Dr Carmen Lawrence,
formally appointed Dr John Holmes as the inaugural Director PSR. There have been two other
PSR Directors since Dr Holmes retired in 2005. Dr Tony Webber was Director from 2005 until
2011, when the present Director was appointed.

The part of the Health Insurance Act 1973 that establishes the PSR Scheme defines the basic
objects of the scheme. These are to protect 'patients and the community in general from the
risks associated with inappropriate practice' and to protect ‘the Commonwealth from having
to meet the cost of services provided as a result of inappropriate practice'.

PSR is a peer review system. It relies on the Professional Services Review Panel, which is
made up of practitioners nominated by relevant professional bodies and appointed by the
Minister for Health. PSR peer review committees are appointed from this panel.

The legislation empowers PSR to require practitioners to provide samples of clinical records.
Under the PSR Scheme more substantial sanctions apply than under previous arrangements.
When a PSR committee finds 'inappropriate practice' after examining a random sample of
services, any repayment of Medicare benefits can be 'extrapolated’ to all services in the
defined class provided during a defined year; a practitioner can also be disqualified from all
or part of the Medicare or Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme arrangements.

Issues of concern regarding the health, conduct or performance of a practitioner sometimes
become apparent during Medicare and PSR investigative processes. The legislation
establishing PSR empowers the Professional Services Review Agency to refer such matters
through the Australian Health Practitioner Regulation Agency (AHPRA) to relevant
professional boards and state health complaints bodies.

Professional Services Review in 2013-14

This Annual Report details activities undertaken by the PSR Agency during 2013-14. The Agency
has now recovered from the major disruptions to its activities during the period 2010 to 2012.

During 2013-14 six education sessions were held for PSR Panel members:

> Training sessions for Panel members were held in Sydney in October 2013 and March 2014
and in Brisbane in November 2013 and in Adelaide in May 2014.

> Training sessions for Deputy Directors were held in Canberra on Friday and Saturday
19 and 20 July 2013 and again on 13 and 14 June 2014. Senior representatives of the
Department of Human Services, the Australian Medical Association and the Royal
Australian College of General Practitioners attended.



viii | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

These educational events concentrated on PSR committee processes, with a focus on
ensuring practitioners were accorded procedural fairness. At these sessions selected Panel
members participated in mock committee hearings.

Issues under consideration within PSR include:

> further adoption of electronic communications, with plans to eventually have a PSR
portal, to facilitate committee members' input to draft reports and other documents

> further development of processes currently in place to provide committee members with
electronic versions of clinical notes for committee meetings. This is complicated by the
variable adoption of electronic records among practitioners referred to PSR and by the
range of commercial medical record systems in use across Australia

> initiatives to speed up PSR processes—often inherently drawn out given the multiple
steps laid out in the Health Insurance Act—where they are within PSR's direct control.
One area is the preparation of draft reports of committee hearings.

The PSR Advisory Committee (PSRAC), with membership from the Department of Health,
the Department of Human Services, the Australian Medical Association and PSR, has been
meeting each year. This is a valuable forum for raising policy and operational issues.

Issues which PSR proposes raising at PSRAC include a facilitated process for appointing
members to the PSR Panel when a committee of peers of practitioners from disciplines not
often referred to PSR is required. The current process can cause long delays in establishing a
PSR peer committee.

Conclusion

As Director | would like to acknowledge the individual practitioners on the PSR Panel,
without whom PSR could not function and who provide their time and expertise so willingly.

I would also like to acknowledge the cooperation and professionalism of the officers of the
Department of Health and the Department of Human Services with whom PSR liaises on a
regular basis.

Finally I would like to acknowledge the professionalism and commitment of Patricia O'Farrell,
PSR's Executive Officer, and all PSR staff, who cooperate so willingly as the organisation
continually adapts to a changing and ever more complex legal and organisational environment.

Dr Bill Coote
Director
Professional Services Review



L Agency overview

The Professional Services Review Scheme

The high quality and integrity of Australia's health system is recognised internationally.
Preventing inappropriate practice is crucial to maintaining this quality and integrity.
Preventing inappropriate practice assists in maintaining the confidence of the Australian
public in the health practitioners operating within the system and in minimising financial loss
to the community as a result of inappropriate practice.

About the Professional Services Review Agency

PSR operates as an independent agency within the Australian Government's Health portfolio,
and reports directly to the Minister for Health. Together, the Director and staff form a
statutory agency under the Public Service Act 1999.

To help guide our performance we have defined our own values and behaviours, which
are underpinned by the Australian Public Service (APS) Values. Our values and behaviours
—fair, transparent and professional—address the unique aspects of our business and
environment and guide us in performing our role.

Our stakeholders

During 2013-14, PSR continued to work closely with key stakeholders to improve its
operations. PSR stakeholders include the Department of Health, the Department of Human
Services (DHS), the Australian Medical Association (AMA) and other relevant professional
organisations. The Director of PSR has engaged with a broad range of stakeholders to provide
information on the activities and outcomes of the PSR Scheme.

Agency and scheme objectives

The role and functions of PSR are set out in Part VAA of the Health Insurance Act 1973, which
establishes the PSR Scheme. Section 79A of the Act states:

The object of this Part is to protect the integrity of the Commonwealth Medicare benefits
and pharmaceutical benefits programs and, in doing so:

(a) protect patients and the community in general from the risks associated with
inappropriate practice; and

(b) protect the Commonwealth from having to meet the cost of services provided as a
result of inappropriate practice.



2 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Section 81 of the Act, sets out the medical and allied practitioners that are subject to review
under Part VAA.

Agency outcome

Outcomes are the Government's intended results, benefits or consequences for the
Australian community. The Government requires agencies such as PSR to use outcomes as a
basis for budgeting, measuring performance and reporting. Annual administered funding is
appropriated on an outcomes basis.

The PSR Agency is accountable for delivering one of 31 outcomes allocated to the federal
Health portfolio. The PSR outcome is:

A reduction of the risks to patients and costs to the Australian Government of
inappropriate clinical practice, including through investigating health services claimed
under the Medicare and Pharmaceutical Benefits Schemes.

Agency delivery of outcome
The PSR Scheme delivers on this outcome by protecting the public from:

1. inappropriate practice by ensuring that the Commonwealth-funded services delivered by
practitioners are clinically relevant

2. the consequences of inappropriate practice by ensuring that payments to claimants are
made in accordance with the regulations for the Medicare and Pharmaceutical Benefits
Scheme schedules.

The PSR Scheme has continued to evolve since its inception. Legislative amendments were
made in 1997, 1999, 2002, 2006 and 2012 to strengthen the professional review process.
Comprehensive reviews conducted in 1999 and 2006 by government and key stakeholders,
and a Senate inquiry in 2011, also made recommendations to refine the administration of the
scheme and improve its effectiveness and transparency.

PSR has acted on the recommendations from these enquiries and continued to strengthen
its governance processes and to build capacity within the agency to deliver a rigorous peer
review scheme which affords procedural fairness to practitioners and meets its outcome in
protecting the integrity of Medicare and the Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme.

The future

As the Medicare Benefits Schedule becomes more complex, and with the expansion of
the health professions whose services attract Medicare benefits, PSR must maintain the
organisational agility required to meet these changes and challenges.



p Report on performance

Outcome and program aims and major activities
The PSR Agency contributes to the Australian Government's Health portfolio outcomes.

The PSR Scheme is funded to ensure that requests by Medicare (part of the Department of
Human Services (DHS)) to investigate suspected cases of inappropriate practice are reviewed
and, if necessary, examined by a committee of the practitioner’s peers.

PSR's program aims to:

> protect against inappropriate health care practice.

> maintain professional support for PSR.

Protecting against inappropriate healthcare practice

During the 2013-14 financial year, PSR continued to investigate healthcare professionals, refer
matters to PSR committees, progress PSR committee hearings, support the Determining
Authority in its determination of sanctions and consideration of negotiated agreements, and
refer behaviour that may be a threat to the life or health of patients, or that fails to meet
professional standards, to the relevant bodies for appropriate action.

A summary of outcomes is provided in the 'Professional Services Review Agency
performance’ section of this report.

Maintaining professional support for PSR

During 2013-14, the Director of PSR engaged with a broad range of stakeholders to provide
information on the activities and outcomes of the PSR Scheme. These stakeholders include:
> Royal Australian College of General Practitioners

> Royal Australasian College of Surgeons

> Royal Australasian College of Physicians

> Optometrists Association of Australia

> Chiropractors Association of Australia

> Australian Dental Association

> Australian Physiotherapy Association

> Australian Osteopathic Association

> Australasian Podiatry Council

> Australian College of Midwives

> Australian College of Nurse Practitioners

> Rural Doctors Association of Australia.



4 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Professional Services Review Agency performance

The following outline of PSR's performance relates to all activities it undertook during
2013-14. This included work on 36 cases already on hand at the beginning of the year, as well
as 44 cases received during 2013-14. As PSR receives referrals from DHS throughout the year,
case data cannot be reconciled within a 12 month period.

New referrals from the Department of Human Services

During 2013-14, DHS sent 44 requests for review to PSR. This is one fewer than the number
of requests for review received in 2012-13.

In 2013-14, PSR completed 47 cases. Of these, 15 were the subject of a decision by the

PSR Director to take no further action, 24 were negotiated agreements that were ratified
and became effective, six were final determinations that became effective, one resulted in a
finding by the PSR committee of no inappropriate practice, and one was a case before the
Federal Court that was resolved by consent orders. In addition, 10 cases were referred to a
committee of peers.

Table 1 lists PSR's case statistics from 2012-13 to 2013-14.

Table 1: PSR case statistics 2012-13 to 2013-14

Requests received from DHS 45 44
> requests by DHS to review a practitioner with a previous effective 4 8
determination for a second or subsequent time

No further action 16 15
Requests withdrawn or lapsed 5 0
Referrals from the PSR Director to new PSR committees 10 10
Committees in progress 8 9°
Committee reports finalised 2 9
> reports finding inappropriate practice 2 8
> reports finding no inappropriate practice 0 1
Committee matters ceased 0 0
Referrals to AHPRA, medical boards or other bodies 5 4
Referrals to Medicare participation review committees 7 N/A
Referrals to DHS for suspected fraud 0 0
Negotiated agreements ratified and effective 20 24
Draft determinations made 2 8
Final determinations made 6 6
Final determinations effective 7 6
Cases on hand at 30 June 2014 36 33b

Notes:
a. Committee matters in progress as at 30 June 2014.
b. As PSR receives referrals from DHS throughout the year, case data cannot be reconciled within a 12 month period.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 5

Cases dismissed—no further action
The PSR Director can, after considering all the relevant material, decide to dismiss a case and

take no further action under section 91 of the Act.

The PSR Director took no further action in 15 of the 47 cases completed in 2013-14. This
represents 32 per cent of all matters completed in the year.

In these 15 cases, a decision was reached in an average of 100 days (compared to an average
of 146 days in 2012-13).

The dismissed cases involved 15 general practitioners. The practitioners were from New
South Wales, Queensland, South Australia, Victoria and Western Australia.

Negotiated agreements

Under section 92 of the Act, the Director and the practitioner under review can seek to enter

into a negotiated agreement.

The agreement must include:

> an acknowledgement by the practitioner that they have engaged in inappropriate practice
in relation to certain Medicare benefits and/or Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme (PBS) items

> a binding decision on what sanctions will apply in relation to their matter.

In 201314, 24 negotiated agreements were ratified and became effective. Outcomes of these

negotiated agreements include (Table 2):

> repayment orders totalling $1,603,091.54 in 21 cases

> reprimand in 22 cases

> 14 partial disqualifications from access to the Medicare benefits program or the PBS.

The practitioners concerned were general practitioners from the Australian Capital Territory
(ACT), the Northern Territory, New South Wales, Queensland, Victoria, and Western Australia.

Table 2: Negotiated agreements 2013-14

Repayment orders $1,603,091.54
Reprimands 22

Total suspensions

Full suspensions 0

Partial suspensions 14

Full and partial suspensions 0



6 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

PSR Panel

Under section 93 (1) of the Act, the Director may establish a PSR committee and refer to the
committee for investigation a person under review in order for the committee to determine
whether the person under review has engaged in inappropriate practice in providing the
services specified in the referral from DHS.

Members of peer review committees are drawn from the PSR Panel of 101 practitioners
appointed during 2011-12 and 2012-13.

The PSR Panel consists of practitioners from a range of backgrounds and practice locations.
Eighteen per cent of PSR Panel members practise in inner regional areas, four percent
practise in outer regional areas and one per cent practise in remote areas. Women comprise
36 per cent of the members of the PSR Panel.

PSR committees

During the 2013-14 financial year, the Director established 10 PSR committees and made
referrals to each of them. Of the 10 practitioners referred to a PSR committee, nine were
general practitioners and one was a dentist.

Of the 10 PSR committees established, seven were still in progress at the end of the financial
year. Six committee hearings had been held and two final committee reports had been sent
to the Determining Authority. Both the finalised Committee reports resulted in findings of
inappropriate practice.

The Determining Authority
In 2013-14, the Determining Authority made eight draft determinations and six final
determinations following PSR committee report findings of inappropriate practice (Table 3).

Draft determinations took an average of 117 days and the issuing of final determinations took
an average of 204 days (Table 3).

During 2013-14, six final determinations became effective (Table 3). The directions made by
the Determining Authority were:

> reprimand in all cases

> counselling in all cases

> full disqualification from Medicare in one case for two months

> partial disqualification from Medicare in three cases for between six months and 36 months

> repayment of Medicare benefits in all cases ranging from $5,522.30 to $299,185.82
(totalling $712,523.89).

The Determining Authority took an average of 16 days (compared with 15 in 2012-13) against
a legislated timeframe of one month to ratify 24 negotiated agreements, with 24 negotiated
agreements becoming effective (Table 1). The Determining Authority refused to ratify two
negotiated agreements.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 7

Table 3: Average number of days to complete 2012-13 and 2013-14

No further action 146 100
Negotiated agreements 250 184
Final committee reports 247 268
Ratification of negotiated agreements 15 16
Draft determinations? 897 17
Final determinations® 826 204

a The delays in draft and final determinations are attributable to undertakings by the Determining Authority not to
proceed until the outcome of legal challenges to panel member appointments was known. Following the Health
Insurance Amendment (Professional Services Review) Act 2012, which validated panel member appointments, in
August 2012 the Determining Authority recommenced consideration of PSR committee cases.

Re-referrals

In 2013-14, DHS made eight requests to PSR to review practitioners who had previously
been referred to, and reviewed by, PSR and had an effective negotiated agreement or
determination. At 30 June 2014, four of these cases were still under review; one case was
dismissed under section 91 of the Act, one entered into a section 92 agreement with the
Director and two had been referred to a PSR committee. PSR continues to work with DHS to
analyse the claiming behaviour of practitioners whose practice continues to cause concern
after they have been through the PSR process.

Referrals to medical boards and other bodies

The Act requires the Director to refer practitioners to appropriate bodies when a significant
threat to the life or health of a patient is identified, or if the person under review has failed
to comply with professional standards.

In 2013-14, the Director made four referrals of practitioners to the Australian Health
Practitioner Regulation Agency (AHPRA), medical boards or other bodies.

External review of actions

Practitioners involved in the PSR process can seek judicial review in the High Court, the
Federal Court or the Federal Circuit Court.

No court actions involving PSR matters were commenced in 2013-14. The only court action
that remained outstanding at the end of 2012-13 was decided in August 2013. This case is
described below under 'Summary of legal cases..



8 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Summary of legal cases
The following case was decided during 2013-14.

Federal Court

Rich v Ingram [2014] FCA 800

In this matter the Federal Court upheld the validity and effectiveness of Schedule 1 to the
Health Insurance Amendment (Professional Services Review) Act 2012, the effect of which was
to validate the actions of PSR committees that had not been validly constituted.

In considering the particular PSR committee's final report, which was the subject of the court
action, Justice Bromberg held that the committee was not required to provide with its final
report its reasons for not accepting any changes to its draft report suggested by the person
under review. While the committee had not referred to all the matters raised by Dr Rich in
his submissions on the draft report, the court was not convinced that an inference should be
drawn that no proper, genuine and realistic consideration was given to those submissions.

In discussing the nature of submissions on a draft report, Justice Bromberg said:

... the submissions stage contemplated by s 106KD(3) is an opportunity to respond
and suggest changes to the draft report. It is not an opportunity to raise for the first
time evidence which could and should have been raised at the hearing. Material in a
submission of that kind is not material that, in my view, a PSR Committee is bound to
take into account.

The court dismissed the application for judicial review.

Performance against Portfolio Budget Statement 2013-14

Key performance indicators

The quantitative key performance indicators specified for PSR in the Portfolio Budget
Statement 2013-14 were the percentage of cases referred to regulatory bodies where a
possible threat to life or health of a patient is identified and the total number of PSR actions
upheld by the courts after appeal.

PSR achieved its target of 100 per cent for both key performance indicators.

In 2014-15, PSR will further strengthen the deterrent effect of the PSR Scheme by continuing
to refer cases of practitioners who may pose a possible threat to life or health of a patient on
to regulatory bodies for further action.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 9

Quantitative deliverables
PSR continued to action referrals from DHS during 2013-14, completing 47 matters.

Table 4: PSR quantitative deliverables 2013-14

Quantitative indicators and deliverables 2013-14 budget 2013-14 actual
Protect against inappropriate health care practice

Percentage of reviews by the Director of PSR finalised 100% 100%
within 12 months

Number of committees established 15 10
Total number of matters finalised? 40 47
Percentage of cases referred to regulatory bodies where a 100% 100%

possible threat to life or health of a patient is identified
Total PSR actions upheld by the courts after appeal 100% 100%

a. This figure includes section 91 no further actions, section 92 negotiated agreements and final determinations
resulting from a committee hearing. The figure excludes cases which have lapsed under section 94.

Director's comments

Some recurrent issues

The Medical Board of Australia publication Good Medical Practice: A Code of Conduct for Doctors
in Australia reminds doctors that they have ‘a responsibility to contribute to the effectiveness
and efficiency of the health system’ by the ‘wise use of health care resources’; that they should
ensure the services they provide are 'necessary and likely to benefit the patient’; and that they
‘are expected to reflect regularly on whether they are practising effectively'.

It is PSR's experience that some practitioners do not heed these principles. Previous PSR
Annual Reports, including the 2012-13 report, included examples of some practice patterns
commonly referred to PSR by the Department of Human Services (Medicare).

Medicare refers a wide range of issues to PSR. Some specific matters referred to PSR
during the 2013-14 year are discussed below. Other concerns considered by PSR consultants
and PSR committees during 2013-14 were similar to matters discussed in previous PSR
Annual Reports.

Chronic disease management items

The use of chronic disease management (CDM) Medicare Benefits Schedule (MBS) items
was discussed in some detail in PSR's 2012-13 Annual Report. Items 721,723 and 732 have
been included in the MBS to provide general practitioners (GPs) with a useful mechanism for
recording comprehensive, accurate and up-to-date information about a patient's condition
and all the treatment they are receiving.



10 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

To be eligible for CDM items a patient must have a chronic or terminal medical condition
that has been or is likely to be present for six months or longer.

Item 723 (for a team care arrangement (TCA)) provides for GPs to refer patients to

allied health practitioners such as physiotherapists, dieticians and podiatrists so that
services provided by these practitioners attract Medicare rebates. Advice to GPs from
the Government stresses, however: ‘The chronic disease planning process is not simply a
mechanism to provide Medicare rebates for allied health services'.

Many practitioners are referred to PSR after providing very high numbers of these CDM
services compared to the number of these services provided by a ‘typical’ GP.

In the past, PSR Annual Reports have noted that many referrals to PSR involving CDM items
were in respect of referrals for dental treatment under the Chronic Disease Dental Scheme
(CDDS). The Government terminated the CDDS in 2012. However, in line with Medicare data
showing growing utilisation of CDM items despite the termination of the CDDS, the number
of referrals to PSR involving practitioners’ use of CDM items continues to rise.

PSR peer review committees have to consider many issues in assessing whether the
generation of a GP management plan (GPMP) and an associated team care arrangement with
referrals to allied health practitioners reflects appropriate practice. These issues include the
following points.

> Many practitioners who provide high numbers of these services use computer-generated
templates, and a plan may have minimal input specific to the patient for whom the plan
has been prepared.

> Some GPs delegate much of the work of preparing a plan and liaising with allied health
practitioners to a practice nurse. Assistance is appropriate but formal advice to GPs
is that 'the GP retains responsibility for the health, safety and clinical outcomes of the
patient’ and ‘the GP must review and confirm all assessments and arrangements, and see
the patient’. In many cases clinical records reviewed by PSR suggest that input by the GP
has been minimal.

> The more fundamental challenge for PSR peer review committees is assessing whether
a plan and team care referrals are, given all the circumstances, ‘clinically relevant' in that
they reflect the aims of the CDM program of supporting ‘a structured care approach’. The
challenge is to assess what the use of these CDM items adds to the care of a patient.

PSR finds that some practitioners appear to regard the requirements detailed in the
Medicare Benefits Schedule Book pertaining to these items as a bureaucratic compliance
matter to allow patient access to Medicare rebates for allied health services, rather than
a guide to providing and coordinating complex, demanding professional medical and allied
health services to patients with significant chronic conditions.

Publically available data on the Medicare website (‘Provider Percentile Charts') for the period
1 January 2013 to 31 December 2013 shows that 50 per cent of GPs provided 32 or fewer Item
721 services and 95 per cent of GPs fewer than 220 services, and that 50 per cent claimed 29
or fewer Item 723 services and 95 per cent claimed 173 or fewer Item 723 services.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 11

A typical referral to PSR from Medicare which included a concern regarding high numbers
of CDM items provided by a practitioner working in a large outer suburban practice who
provided over 17,000 total services and was an '80/20' referral (see 'The 80/20 rule' below). In
the year reviewed services provided included over 400 Item 721 services, over 400 team care
arrangements and over 1,300 Item 732 reviews of items 721 and 723. On review of a sample of
this practitioner's plans, PSR noted little evidence of input by anyone other than the practice
nurse. Most of the content of a plan was “generic” computer-generated template material
with just a few specific measures such as blood pressure and weight added by the practice
nurse. This practitioner did not see the patients at all on the day the plan was completed.
She argued that GP input came from attendances, often some weeks earlier, at which an
appointment was made to see the practice nurse for completion of CDM documentation.

The chronic disease management MBS items attract quite substantial Medicare rebates. At
1 July 2012, the MBS fees were $138.75 for a GPMP, $109.95 for preparing a TCA, and $69.35
for reviewing a GPMP or TCA. These fees imply that, in developing these MBS items, GP
professional organisations and the Government anticipated that they would, when used
appropriately, require considerable time and professional input by the medical practitioner
rendering the service.

Detailed requirements for properly and adequately undertaking GPMPs, TCAs and plan
reviews are provided to GPs in paragraph A.37 of the Medicare Benefits Schedule Book.

As well, the Department of Health provides the detailed document Chronic Disease
Management—Medicare Items—Questions and Answers at www.health.gov.au/internet/main/
publishing.nsf/Content/mbsprimarycare-chronicdiseasemanagement-ganda.

The 80/20 rule

Practitioners continue to be referred under the '‘80/20 rule', which applies only to GPs.
GPs who provide 80 or more attendance MBS items on 20 or more days in a year are
automatically deemed to have engaged in 'inappropriate practice' unless they can
demonstrate 'exceptional circumstances’.

Recent referrals under the 80/20 rule include practitioners whose service profile showed
large numbers of CDM items. Such a pattern of servicing is inherently of concern given
that CDM items, if used appropriately, require extended, time-consuming input from the
medical practitioner.

In one case, the services of a general practitioner in their first seven months of practice

in Australia (during which period there were seven weeks when the practitioner saw no
patients) attracted Medicare benefits of almost $600,000. In this period almost 9,000
services were provided to 4,000 patients. This included more than 25 days on which they
provided 80 or more attendance services. On each of these days the services provided usually
included 10 or more claims for complex GP management plans and other CDM items (items
721,723 and 732).



12 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Another practitioner referred to PSR rendered 80 or more attendance services on each

of 165 days. These services included almost 1,700 attendances claimed under MBS Item

2713, an item rendered for ‘a patient in relation to a mental disorder and lasting at least 20
minutes' and almost 250 services under Item 707 for a health assessment ‘lasting at least 60
minutes' and including ‘comprehensive information collection’ and 'an extensive examination
of the patient's medical condition, and physical, psychological and social function’. This
practitioner had migrated to Australia under the sponsorship of a corporate practice and
was practising under an 'area of need' provision which restricted his practice to one location.
This case raised an interesting issue in that the PSR committee of peers appointed to assess
whether this practitioner had engaged in ‘inappropriate practice’ had some sympathy for the
practitioner's assertion that he had been required by the sponsoring practice to work very
long hours.

A challenging issue for PSR: unorthodox practice

Over the last year or so PSR has been referred several medical practitioners who provide
services outside the scope of practice of the vast majority of medical practitioners.

The American medical historian Charles Rosenberg suggests ‘casual use of the terms
orthodox and unorthodox' carry with them 'echoes of distant yet intense theological battles
and agendas'. Rosenberg suggests:

there will always be a gap between medicine as a social function—what happens to
men and women when they feel ill or fear becoming ill—and the more limited and in
some ways arbitrarily bounded enterprise of biomedicine. Alternative medicines will
continue to thrive in the ever-shifting space constituted by needs that mainstream
medicine cannot or will not-and perhaps should not-consistently address.

Such academic speculation provides interesting perspectives. However in the meantime PSR
is required to assess referrals from Medicare in respect of services and treatments a majority
of doctors might regard as 'unorthodox'.

These practitioners are referred to PSR when Medicare determines that the pattern of
Medicare payments supporting such practice is unusual. It has been challenging for PSR and
its peer review committees to determine which, if any, of the services provided by these
practitioners appropriately attracted Medicare benefits. That is, are services such as standard
attendances inherently part of the 'unorthodox’ treatments or are they, as some of these
practitioners have argued, eligible for MBS rebates separate from the actual provision of an
unorthodox treatment? Practitioners have argued that, for example, initial assessments were
to assess the suitability for treatment and not part of the unorthodox treatment.

Chronic pain and migraines

One practitioner who was referred provided 'low-level laser’ treatments. This practitioner
explained that some patients ‘have had severe and chronic pain, often neck pain or back pain,
often with migraine, and sometimes with tinnitus, secondary to neck injury ... The patients
have often been attending medical practitioners and allied practitioners for many years,
usually in excess of 20 years. A significant number have lost faith in medical practitioners'.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 13

Modalities employed by the practitioner included infrared heat therapy, infrared sauna and
the use of low-level laser treatment.

In submissions to PSR this practitioner made a clear distinction, in respect of his payment of
Medicare benefits, between his assessment of patients by standard medical approaches and
his use of somewhat unconventional treatment modalities. He explained:

We also use an infra-red camera to detect the blood flow within the first 5 millimetres
of skin. The camera is used to locate the hot spots of blood flow to the injured sites.
The patients are never charged for the photos. No charge is made associated with the
low level laser application.

The period covered by this referral was before capping of rebates available on standard GP
attendance items through the extended Medicare safety net. Typically patients visited this
practitioner on many occasions during the year reviewed. The practitioner used the previous
uncapped Medicare safety net arrangements under which, once a threshold was reached,

all of a practitioner's bills were reimbursed by Medicare at 80 per cent of whatever fees
were charged.

During the year reviewed by PSR the Medicare fee for a standard GP consultation was $36.60.
By using the safety net arrangement, this practitioner's patients were paid rebates of, on
average, $445 for a standard consultation. Similarly Level C (lasting at least 20 minutes) GP
attendances by this practitioner, with a standard Medicare fee of $69 at the time, attracted
average Medicare rebates of $530.

This practitioner was found by the PSR committee to have engaged in inappropriate practice,
and sanctions included repayment of Medicare benefits. In respect of this practitioner’s billing
practices, the committee also decided that a majority of attendance items that attracted
Medicare benefits were inherently part of the unusual treatments being provided. The
committee was concerned that the practitioner had exploited the Medicare arrangements in
ways that may constitute unsatisfactory professional conduct, and referred the practitioner to
the Medical Board of Australia.

Unusual treatments

PSR's investigation of another practitioner, classified as a GP, raised similar issues including
the relationship between attendances for which MBS rebates were claimed and unusual
services provided by the practitioner. Again, many patients became eligible for payment

of benefits under the Medicare safety net. While in the year under review the practitioner
saw fewer than 250 patients, these patients had many visits and attracted average rebates
over the year of almost $2,500, mainly for MBS attendance and acupuncture items. The
issue again is the relationship between these services and more unusual services being
provided by the practitioner concurrently and billed privately outside of Medicare, including
unconventional treatments for advanced cancer.



14 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Subclinical hypothyroidism

Another practitioner referred by Medicare to PSR was recognised under Medicare as a GP
but had a practice limited largely to patients with chronic fatigue syndrome and related
issues. This practitioner explained that his practice focused on such patients and that he did
not provide broader GP services.

In the year reviewed only around 2,500 attendance services provided by the practitioner
attracted an MBS benefit. (A 'typical' full-time GP provides 7,000 to 8,000 services in

a year.) Many patients were billed privately outside the Medicare arrangements for
attendance services.

However, this practitioner's ordering of pathology services under Medicare was among the
very highest of all GPs in Australia. On all measures provided to PSR by Medicare (total
benefits paid, pathology services per patient, MBS benefits per patient) this practitioner's
ordering of pathology under Medicare was above the 99th percentile compared to all GPs.
A feature of this practitioner's practice was the ordering of very high numbers of tests for
thyroid function, Vitamin D levels and various hormone estimations.

This practitioner believed that sub-clinical hypothyroidism was much more common in the
Australian community than generally recognised. Management of this condition, he told PSR,
requires regular, bimonthly thyroid function testing and regular ‘nuanced' adjustments to
treatment with the short-acting thyroid medication liothyronine. PSR referred to statements
in Harrison's Principles of Internal Medicine (2012) regarding the treatment of hypothyroidism:

The use of levothyroxine combined with liothyronine has been investigated, but benefit
has not been confirmed in prospective studies ... There is no place for liothyronine
alone as long-term replacement, because the short half-life necessitates three or four
daily doses and is associated with fluctuating T3 levels ... Once full replacement is
achieved and TSH levels are stable, follow up measurement of TSH is recommended at
annual intervals.

The practitioner argued that the textbook is wrong.

Summary

In any year only a very small number of the 100,000 or so medical and other practitioners
whose services attract Medicare benefits are referred to PSR. In 2013-14, the year under
review in this Annual Report, 44 practitioners were referred to PSR by Medicare.

PSR liaises closely with Medicare (Department of Human Services), which administers
Australia's medical insurance arrangements, and with the Department of Health, which
is responsible for developing and implementing policy regarding the content of the MBS.
Despite the efforts of all involved in managing MBS policy and administration there are
practitioners who, through ignorance or for other reasons, misuse the Medicare scheme.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 15

Background to the PSR Scheme

The regulation of health professions in Australia involves a complex mosaic of
organisations.

Beginning in the 19th century the six Australian states and the ACT and Northern Territory
established medical boards whose main task was to define requirements for registration
of medical practitioners.

The Council of Australian Governments (COAG) agreed in 2008 to establish a single
National Registration and Accreditation Scheme for all registered health practitioners. This
is administered by AHPRA.

The legislation governing this scheme is the Health Practitioner Regulation National Law,
as in force in each state and territory. The national law is state and territory legislation,
not Commonwealth legislation.

As well as defining educational standards to be met before a practitioner can be
registered, the various health profession boards in the national scheme define registration
standards covering issues such as continuing education requirements. Boards, in
conjunction with state government health complaints bodies, also have disciplinary roles
involving assessment of complaints, or 'notifications, regarding the health, conduct or
performance of individual practitioners.

These structures and processes by which the medical and other health professions are
regulated in Australia reflect a complex evolution in response to many factors, including:

> atendency in society to demand more open and explicit accountability of the self-
regulating professions

> heightened expectations across society regarding the standards of health care
> technical developments in medicine leading to more and more specialisation

> the emergence of many complex and challenging ethical and bioethical issues as new
technologies are developed and as societal standards change

> greater third-party, especially government, involvement in the provision and funding of
health and medical services.

PSR exists largely because of this last point. The direct involvement of the Commonwealth
in subsidising the provision of medical and other health services for all Australians through
the compulsory, universal Medicare scheme created a need for processes to ensure
taxpayers' money is being spent appropriately.

The PSR Scheme was developed in response to various reports, including a 1982 federal
Parliament Joint Committee of Public Accounts report and a 1992 report by the Australian
National Audit Office. These reports suggested that the existing arrangements for
assessing suspected overservicing and related concerns were of limited effectiveness.

At the heart of much debate about PSR is the tension between professional autonomy
and the need for some system of oversight. The medical profession was debating these
issues well before the establishment of Medicare.



16 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

For example, in 1968 there was vigorous correspondence in the Medical Journal of
Australia (MJA) about the Medical Services Committees of Inquiry (the predecessors of
PSR) originally established as part of the Pensioner Medical Scheme introduced by the
Commonwealth in the early 1950s. One Sydney GP proposed sanctions much more severe
than those available in 2014 to PSR:

There is a persistent rumour in the medical profession recently that certain doctors
have been guilty of defrauding the Federal Government by claiming payment

for making unnecessary visits to pensioners. If this has been proven against any
practitioner, he should be fined and perhaps jailed. The Medical Board should then
consider the matter of deregistering him.

However, another Sydney GP responded:

| don't like the way the Department of Health has been handling this overvisiting
business. When it can make me have little tingles of doubt about myself, when it
can start make me start looking over my shoulder in case Big Brother has his eye on
me, there is something wrong.

The General Secretary of the AMA wrote:

... those doctors who consider that there should be no control on the number of
services which a doctor may render at Government expense are being completely
unrealistic ... it is up to those who criticize the present system of controlling abuse
to suggest a better method.

(MJA 13 January 1968, p. 74, and 6 April 1968, p. 609)

Weaknesses of processes that existed before the establishment of PSR in 1994 included
the limitations of the former Medical Services Committees of Inquiry. These could only
examine individual services, so any repayments were typically minimal and of little
deterrence value. It was also suggested that the investigative powers of the then Health
Insurance Commission (equivalent to Medicare) were deficient.



3 Management and accountability

Structure and organisation

The Director of PSR is an independent statutory officer appointed by the Minister for
Health under section 83 of the Act. PSR is an agency for the purposes of the Financial
Management and Accountability Act 1997 (FMA Act), and the Director is prescribed as the
agency's chief executive.

During 2013-14, Dr Bill Coote continued his role of Director PSR. Dr Coote was first appointed
by the Minister for Health in an acting capacity, with agreement from the AMA, on 14 August
2011. He was substantively appointed by the Minister on a full-time basis on 14 November
2011 for a three-year period.

Corporate governance and business planning

Overall accountability for PSR rests with the Director, who has primary authority and legal
responsibility for managing the agency. In the 2013-14 financial year PSR continued to
consolidate the review of its business plan and organisational structure that began in 2012-13.

To assist with this process of consolidation PSR engaged external consultants Noetic to
undertake an evaluation of the implementation of the agency's business planning and
organisational restructure. This process of evaluation involved significant staff consultation
including whole-of-agency workshops and focus groups with individual business units within
the agency. Staff also provided feedback via a climate survey. The overall staff response was
very positive and reflected a significant improvement in staff satisfaction.

Noetic also consulted with PSR stakeholders including the Department of Health, the
Department of Human Services, the AMA and a number of legal advisers assisting
practitioners under review. The aim of this evaluation process was to ensure that PSR
continued to monitor its performance against the agency business plan with its core
function of delivering the PSR Scheme. Again responses from stakeholders were positive and
supported the initiatives undertaken by PSR to improve its performance.

The PSR Business Plan 2012-2014 identifies five strategic objectives:

> Preserve the integrity of the Medicare Benefits Scheme through peer review
> Enhance and improve the PSR case process

> Support committed, knowledgeable, well-trained staff capable of delivering PSR's
objectives

> Be recognised by stakeholders as an effective and efficient organisation that supports the
PSR Scheme

> Maintain effective and robust corporate governance that supports the delivery of the PSR
Scheme within a changing environment.



18 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

The PSR Business Plan is publicly available on the PSR website at_ www.psr.gov.au. During
2014-15 PSR will review this Business Plan in preparation for the development of a new
Corporate Plan.

The agency's new structure was implemented from 1 July 2013 (Figure 1). It provides for:
> a Case Management Unit responsible for managing the increased number of referrals
from the Department of Human Services and a resumption of committee hearings

> an integrated Corporate Support Unit reporting to the Executive Officer and responsible
for human resources, security and property management, finance, information technology
and information management

> an Executive Support Officer responsible for supporting the Director and the Executive
Officer and for the coordination of communications, media and parliamentary functions

> the role of General Counsel providing internal legal advice.

Figure 1: PSR organisation chart 2013-14

Executive Support Officer General Counsel

Executive Officer

Case Management Unit Corporate Support Unit




Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 19

Portfolio shared services

During 2013-14 PSR continued to progress the negotiations commenced in 2012-13 with the
Department of Health in relation to accessing a range of corporate support services under
the portfolio shared services arrangements offered by the Department. As a small agency it
is not realistic or financially viable for PSR to employ the number or range of staff required
to provide all of the specialist services that the agency may need from time to time. Being
able to access specialist advice and services from the Department under the portfolio shared
services arrangements assists PSR to manage a range of infrastructure support functions
cost-effectively. PSR will continue to make the transition to shared services arrangements
during the 2014-15 financial year.

Executive Management Team

The PSR Executive Management Team is made up of the Director, the Executive Officer, the
General Counsel, the manager of the Case Management Unit and the Chief Finance Officer.
The team has a regular meeting twice a month and meets as required at other times.

Executive Management Team meetings include as standing agenda items reports from the
Director, the Executive Officer and the Chief Finance Officer; reports on risk management,
internal audit, procurement and contracting, human resources and workplace health and
safety, including leave liability; and a report from the Information and Communications
Technology (ICT) and Information Management Project Governance Committee.

The Executive Management Team, in providing leadership for the agency, promotes the core
principles of good public sector governance, including accountability, transparency, integrity,
efficiency and risk management.

As PSR is a small agency, the Executive Management Team undertakes a range of roles which
might be performed by specialist committees in a larger organisation.

The Executive Management Team is responsible for advising the Director on planning,
budgeting, financial management, performance monitoring and corporate governance,
including human resources and workplace health and safety.

Identifying and managing risk
During the 2013-14 financial year PSR worked with consultants KPMG to conduct a risk
assessment of its activities covering both strategic and operational risks.

The PSR Risk Management Plan summarises the strategic risk context and operational
risk assessment for the agency. The plan also outlines key mitigation strategies to be
implemented and the roles and responsibilities for monitoring and reviewing risks.

PSR has invested significantly in the development of a robust risk management framework
and risk assessment. This investment has continued with the review of the Risk
Management Plan.



20 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

In addition KPMG worked with PSR to develop a Risk Management Improvement Report. The
purpose of this report is to identify and prioritise further opportunities for improvement,
taking into account both the maturity of the agency's risk management practices and its
capacity for developing and implementing further change.

The maturity assessment was undertaken by KPMG at a high level, drawing on its risk
management knowledge and experience in the private and Australian Government sectors,
and is based on what would reasonably be expected of an organisation of PSR's relative size,
nature and complexity.

The findings from this review have provided input to assessing future improvement
initiatives as well as an indicative 'roadmap’ to support the development of a detailed Risk
Management Improvement Plan.

The improvement priorities identified include:

> reviewing policy documents

> streamlining risk monitoring and reporting

> more effectively linking risk management and business planning
> ensuring staff engagement.

The risk assessment was also used to prepare the PSR Internal Audit Plan. The Internal Audit
Plan includes provision for additional audits should circumstances change during the year.
The preparation of the risk assessment is based on a methodology that recognises inherent
risk and control effectiveness.

PSR reports on the Internal Audit Plan and provides regular updates on the status of audit
recommendations to the PSR Audit Committee.

While risk management and internal controls are overseen by the Audit Committee, primary
responsibility for managing risk and internal controls rests with line managers, who are
required to ensure that risks are identified and managed within their units.

Fraud control

The PSR Fraud Control Plan was developed to ensure that PSR has effective systems and
processes in place to manage its fraud risks. The plan complies with the Commonwealth
Fraud Control Guidelines 2011 and is consistent with PSR's Risk Management Plan and Chief
Executive Instructions. The Fraud Control Plan will be reviewed in the second half of 2014
and will incorporate provisions relevant to the new Public Governance, Performance and
Accountability Act 2013.

Fraud control is a standing agenda item for both PSR Executive meetings and Audit
Committee meetings.

During 2013-14 there were no reported incidents of fraud.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 21

External scrutiny

PSR was not subject to any other external reviews during the 2013-14 financial year. During
the year PSR finalised the recommendations resulting from the 2011 Senate inquiry into
the PSR Scheme. These recommendations were aimed at refining the administration of
the scheme and improving its effectiveness and transparency. The finalisation of these
recommendations was overseen by both the internal PSR Audit Committee and the
Professional Services Review Advisory Committee.

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee is established by the Director PSR under section 46 of the

FMA Act. It provides independent advice on the agency's governance arrangements,
risk management framework, internal control and compliance framework and financial
statement responsibilities.

At the beginning of the 2013-14 financial year KPMG was appointed as the new internal
auditors for PSR for a term of three years. The appointment of KPMG follows a long
and productive association between PSR and Moore Stephens, the agency's previous
internal auditor.

With the appointment of the new internal auditor PSR, in consultation with KPMG and the
PSR Audit Committee, undertook a review of all of its internal audit related processes. PSR
also developed a new Audit Plan, which was approved by the Audit Committee. One of the
first internal audits undertaken by KPMG was a review of the PSR Controls Framework. This
audit was undertaken to give PSR assurance in relation to areas of the Controls Framework
that are working effectively and to identify any areas for improvement, including aspects of
PSR's preparation for the implementation of the new Public Governance, Performance and
Accountability Act.

The PSR Audit Committee consists of an independent chair, an independent member and the
agency's Executive Officer. In 2013-14 Ms Gayle Ginnane was the independent chair and Ms
Diane Fielding was the independent member. Participating observers include representatives
from the Australian National Audit Office and KPMG.

In 201314, the Audit Committee met on four occasions. In addition the Chair reported
regularly to the Director PSR.

Ethical standards

PSR recognises its responsibilities as a part of the broader Australian Public Service (APS).
As a statutory agency, PSR is committed to the APS Values and Code of Conduct outlined

in the Public Service Act 1999. In addition, to help guide its performance PSR has defined

its own values and behaviours, which are underpinned by the APS Values. Our values and
behaviours—fair, transparent and professional—address the unique aspects of our
business and environment and guide us in how we conduct ourselves in performing our role.



22 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

To PSR, being fair means:

> providing procedural fairness in the operation of the PSR Scheme
> using consistent processes to arrive at justifiable decisions
> delivering an effective and impartial PSR scheme

> explaining the process to stakeholders.

To PSR, being transparent means:

> accurately informing practitioners of their rights and responsibilities
> accurately informing practitioners of PSR's powers, responsibilities and intentions
> proactively sharing information about the scheme, our outcomes and our activities

> explaining the reasons for outcomes.

To PSR, being professional means:

> being accountable for our actions and decisions

> complying with Commonwealth legislative requirements and expectations

> operating with integrity and honesty

> protecting the privacy and confidentiality of the information we receive, use and create
> treating all people with courtesy and respect

> using time and resources effectively.

Management of human resources

During 2013-14 PSR reviewed its human resource policies and guidelines to ensure that they
are clear and transparent for staff and appropriately reflect the rights and obligations of
PSR employees.

PSR ensures all employees work in an environment that allows them to reach their full
potential and where they are treated fairly, equitably and with respect. These values are
embedded in the agency's Performance Development Scheme.

PSR is committed to developing and maintaining a culture that encourages and supports

all employees in raising concerns about unacceptable behaviour, is free from bullying and
harassment and provides protection to employees who report instances of suspected
breaches of the Code of Conduct from discrimination or victimisation. Agency procedures for
managing alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct set out how allegations will be managed;
these procedures are available to all employees via the intranet.

During the coming financial year PSR will begin negotiations for a new enterprise agreement.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 23

Australian Public Service staff
Staff employed by PSR, with the exception of the PSR Director, are employed under the
Public Service Act.

At 30 June 2014, PSR employed 18 APS staff members, including staff on long-term leave
and secondment.

Table 5 provides details of staff numbers by classification, gender, employment category and
status. It includes staff on temporary transfer to PSR from another government agency or on
secondment from PSR to another government agency, as well as staff on long-term leave.

Table 5: PSR APS staff by classification and employment category, at 30 June 2014

T e
ongoing

SES Band 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1
EL2 1 1 2 0 2 0 2
EL1 1 5 6 0 5 1 6
APS 6 1 1 2 0 2 0 2
APS 5 0 2 2 0 1 1 2
APS 4 1 2 3 0 1 2 3
APS 3 1 1 2 0 1 1 2
Total 5 13 18 0 13 5 18

SES = Senior Executive Service; EL = Executive Level; APS = Australian Public Service

Table 6: Actual PSR staff numbers, at 30 June 2012-13 and 2013-14

2012-13 2013-14

FTE 14.94 15.41
Average staffing level 23.75 18
FTE = full-time equivalent
There were no PSR employees who did not speak English as their first language; 27 per cent
had parents who did not speak English as their first language. PSR had no employees
who identified as Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander. PSR had no employees with an
identified disability.

During 2013-14, PSR recruited two ongoing employees. Three employees left PSR through
resignation, retirement, and transfer or contract expiry.



24 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Enterprise agreement and Australian workplace agreements

At 30 June 2014, the pay and conditions of all APS and Executive Level employees were
governed by the PSR Enterprise Agreement 2012-14. The pay and conditions of PSR's Senior
Executive Service (SES) officer were governed by an SES employment policy and contract.
Table 7 lists PSR salary ranges by classification.

Table 7: PSR salary ranges by classification at 1 July 2013

APS 3 $55,311 $61,175
APS 4 $62,542 $67,143
APS 5 $68,051 $71,976
APS 6 $75,382 $88,555
EL1 $95,248 $106,351
EL2 $113,780 $131,953

Note: Salary ranges are from PSR Enterprise Agreement 2012-14.
APS = Australian Public Service; EL = Executive Level

Non-salary benefits

PSR provided non-salary benefits to attract and retain capable staff. Benefits included:

> allowance for mobile phones for relevant personnel
home internet access to PSR's information technology network
paid car parking for all employees

flextime arrangements for Executive Level 1 employees

vV V V V

Qantas Club membership for employees who travel more than six times a year.

Holders of full-time and part-time public office

The Director of PSR is a holder of full time public office whose remuneration and allowances
are set annually by the Remuneration Tribunal.

The Remuneration Tribunal sets the remuneration and allowances for appointed PSR Panel
members and Determining Authority members on an annual basis.

Panel members and Deputy Directors who are appointed to specific PSR committees will be
paid in accordance with the Remuneration Tribunal rates and allowances.

Table 8 shows PSR Panel membership by location and gender.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 25

Table 8: PSR Panel members by practice location and gender

oo | e o] o
NSW 21 1 32

ACT 3 4 7
VIC 15 7 22
QLD 10 6 16
TAS 4 2 6
NT 1 1 2
SA 8 5 13
WA 3 0 3
Total 65 36 101

Training and development

PSR employees, in consultation with their managers, identify their training and development
needs through individual development plans made under the organisation's Performance
Development Scheme. As a result of this consultation PSR employees accessed a range of
learning and development opportunities during the 2013-14 financial year including a variety
of external courses and workshops in areas including leadership and management, work
health and safety, law, risk and records management. All employees attended courses on
work health and safety matters as mandatory training.

In addition PSR also engaged consultants Noetic to undertake a Training Needs Analysis
involving all staff. The impetus for the Training Needs Analysis arose from the review that
PSR undertook of the implementation of its restructure. This restructure resulted in a
reduction of staff particularly in the corporate support area and in particular a reduction
in the number of EL staff in relation to APS staff. This meant that remaining staff took on
new tasks and responsibilities and were often working across a number of areas. The PSR
management team wanted to ensure that staff were properly supported to take on these
new roles and were given appropriate development opportunities. The Training Needs
Analysis provided individual assessment of training needs to support these new roles.

PSR allocated approximately 2.19 per cent of its annual salary expenditure to non technical
training and development during the year.

Work health and safety
PSR is committed to protecting the health, safety and welfare of its employees, contractors
and visitors.

PSR undertook a number of health and safety initiatives in 2013-14, including:

> undertaking workstation assessments for all new employees
> arranging influenza vaccinations on site for all employees

> providing access to the employee assistance program for all employees and their
immediate families



26 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

> providing training for an additional first aid officer
> appointing a new fire warden and an additional workplace harassment contact officer.

PSR's work health and safety representative is responsible for monitoring workplace hazards.
The work health and safety representative and the Human Resources Officer conduct
workplace inspections and report their findings to the Health and Safety Committee for
action. Employees can also raise any health and safety issues with the work health and
safety representative.

Disability reporting mechanisms

The Commonwealth Disability Strategy has been overtaken by the National Disability
Strategy 2010-2020, which sets out a ten year national policy framework to improve the
lives of people with disability, promote participation and create a more inclusive society. A
high level two-yearly report will track progress against each of the six outcome areas of the
Strategy and present a picture of how people with disability are faring. The first of these
reports will be available in late 2014, and can be found at www.dss.gov.au.



4 Finance

PSR's departmental appropriation budget for 2013-14 was $6,195,000 which includes an
amount of $455,000 for the departmental capital budget.

The agency's 2013-14 departmental expenses were $4,861,383 (GST exclusive).

A resource summary of PSR's departmental expenses is provided in Appendix 1. Further
information on PSR's financial performance is provided in the audited financial statements
and accompanying notes at Appendix 2.

Purchasing

In 2013-14, PSR sourced goods and services in accordance with the principles set out in the
Commonwealth Procurement Rules (available at www.finance.gov.au).

The agency's purchasing of goods and services reflected the mandatory guidelines, focusing on:

> value for money

> encouraging competition

> efficient, effective and ethical use of Australian Government resources
> accountability and transparency

> compliance with other Australian Government policies.

PSR has outsourced all air travel bookings. As part of the service delivery agreement with the
provider, PSR requires 'best fare of the day' when procuring air travel for all PSR employees
and part-time officeholders.

Asset management

Management of physical assets is not a significant part of PSR's business. A departmental
capital budget has been developed to ensure that there are sufficient funds to replace assets
as required.

PSR maintains an asset register and conducts an annual asset stocktake in accordance with
accounting standards and better practice asset management.



28 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Consultants

The agency engages consultants where it lacks specialist expertise or when independent
research, review or assessment is required. Consultants are typically engaged to investigate
or diagnose a defined issue or problem; carry out defined reviews or evaluations; or
provide independent advice, information or creative solutions to assist in the agency's
decision making.

Before engaging consultants, the agency takes into account the skills and resources required
for the task, the skills available internally, and the cost-effectiveness of engaging external
expertise. The decision to engage a consultant is made in accordance with the FMA Act and
related regulations including the Commonwealth Procurement Rules.

During 2013-14, PSR entered into five new consultancy contracts under section 90 of the
HIA Act for a total value of $54,535 (GST exclusive) to assist the performance of the
functions, duties and powers of the Director. In addition, PSR incurred further expenditure
of $159,558 (GST exclusive) in relation to two new consultancy contracts for the provision of
legal services.

PSR spent a cumulative amount of $465,799 (GST exclusive) on consultancies during 201314
to assist the agency with professional, independent and expert advice.

Annual reports contain information about actual expenditure on contracts for consultancies.
Information on the value of contracts and consultancies is available on the AusTender
website www.tenders.gov.au.

Australian National Audit Office access clauses

During 2013-14, PSR had no contracts over the value of $100,000 that did not provide for the
Auditor-General to have access to the contractor's premises.

Exempt contracts

In 2013-14, PSR had no contracts over the value of $10,000 that were exempted from being
published on AusTender on the basis that to do so would disclose exempt matters under the
Freedom of Information Act 1982.

Advertising and market research

No advertising campaigns or market research were undertaken during 2013-14.

Grants programs

PSR does not administer any grants programs.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 29

Ecologically sustainable development and
environmental performance

Section 516A of the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 requires
that PSR report its contribution to ecologically sustainable development.

PSR's small size and specific role limit its opportunities to contribute to ecologically
sustainable development. However, PSR endeavours to reduce its energy costs and
encourages ecologically sustainable practices, such as paper recycling and greater reliance on
electronic records in preference to paper.

Specific activities undertaken during 2013-14 to improve the agency's environmental
performance and reduce electricity consumption include the removal of individual
heaters, the introduction of sensor light technology across the office and the installation
of energy-efficient light bulbs.

Publications
PSR produced one publication in 2013-14:

> Annual Report 2012-13

In response to recommendations 1,2 and 3 of the final Senate Committee report, PSR
launched a new website to ensure that changes in important information, regulations and
policies affecting key stakeholders are regularly updated.

The new website provides clear and accurate information on the PSR Scheme and the
PSR Agency that is easily accessible by practitioners and members of the public. New
components include:

> adedicated section for practitioners who have been referred under the PSR Scheme

> a section on the PSR Agency outlining the administrative and support services it
provides to enable the Director of PSR, PSR peer review committees and the Determining
Authority to perform their legislated functions under the Act.

> acomprehensive history of the PSR Scheme.

> published and accessible appointment information, including instruments of appointment
for the Director, PSR Panel and Determining Authority.






Appendices

Appendix 1 Resource statement and outcome summary 2013-14
Appendix 2 Financial statements

Appendix 3 Freedom of information statement



32 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Appendix 1: Resource statement and
outcome summary 2013-14

Table 9: Resource statement 2013-14

Actual available | Payments Balance
appropriations for made remaining
2013-14 ($'000) 2013-14 ($'000)

(a) ($'000) (a-b)
Q)

Departmental appropriation

> Departmental appropriation? 6,195 4,932 1,263

Departmental non-operating

> Equity injections = = =
> Previous year's outputs - - -
Total other services

Total resourcing and payments 6,195 4,932 1,263

All figures are GST exclusive.
1 Appropriation Acts (No 1) 2013-14
2 Includes an amount of $0.455 million for the departmental capital budget

Table 10: Resource summary, Outcome 1: A reduction of the risks to patients and
costs to the Australian Government of inappropriate clinical practice, including
through investigating health services claimed under Medicare and the Pharmaceutical
Benefits Scheme

Actual Variation
expenses $'000
2013-14 (a)-(b)
$'000
(b)

Program 1.1: Safeguarding the integrity of
the Medicare program and Pharmaceutical
Benefits Scheme

Departmental outputs 5,740 4,861 879
Average staffing level (number) 23 18 5



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 33

Appendix 2: Financial Statements

Financial Statements

Independent Audit Report

Statement by Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Statement of Financial Position
Statement of Changes in Equity
Cash Flow Statement

Schedule of Commitments

Schedule of Contingencies

Note 1:  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Note 2: Events After the Reporting Period

Note 3: Expenses

Note 4: Income

Note 5: Fair Value Measurements
Note 6: Financial Assets

Note 7: Non Financial Assets
Note 8: Payables

Note 9: Provisions

Note 10: Cash Flow Reconciliation

Note 11: Contingent Liabilities and Assets

Note 12: Senior Executive Remuneration
Note 13: Remuneration of Auditors
Note 14: Financial Instruments

Note 15: Financial Assets Reconciliation
Note 16: Appropriations

Note 17: Compensation and Debt Relief
Note 18: Reporting of Outcomes

Note 19: Net Cash Appropriation Arrangements



34 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Independent Audit Report

£

Australian National

Audit Office

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR™S REPORT
To the Minister far Health

1 have nudited the sccompanying financial statements of the Professional Services Review
for the year ended 30 June 2004, which compnise: a Statement by the Chiel Executive and
Chief Financial Officer; Statement of Comprehensive Income; Sttement of Financial
Posttion; Statement of Changes in Equity; Cash Flw Statemient;  Schedule of
Commitments; Schedule of Contingencics; and Notes 1o amd forming part of the Financial
Smtements, comprising 8 Summary of Significam  Accommting Policies and  other
explanatory information,

Chief Executive's Responsibility for the Financial Statemens

The Chief Executive of the Professional Services Review is respoasible for the prepamtion
of financial stuements that give o true and fir view in accordance with the Finunce
Minister's Oiders mude unider the Finpeefa! Mamingeoresd and dcconaiability Ace 1997,
including the Austrslion Accounting Stendends, and for soch intermal control s s
necessary to enable the prepanition of the finencial stntements that give o true and fuir view
anc are Iree from muterial misstatement, whether due to fraud or ermor,

Aunditor's Responsibiling

My responsibility is to express an opinton on the financial stslements basad on my audit.
I have conducted my owdit in sccordance with the Austmulion National Audit Office
Auvditing Standunds, which mcomporate the Austrelisn Auditing Swndands. These suditing
stanclards require that | comply with relevamt ethical requirements relating 10 sodit
engagements and plan and perform the audit 10 obtain reasopable assumnee about whether
the financial statements are free from moterin] misstatement

An sudiy involves performing procedures 10 obin audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the fGnancinl stmements, The procedures selected depend on the suditor's
Julgement, meluding the assessment of the risks of matenal misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due o fraud or error. In maoking those nsk assessments, the auditor
considers intemel control relevant to the Professionn] Services Review's preparation of the
finmncial statements thot give o tree and Bir view in onder 1o design medit procedures that
ne appropriste in the cirenmstonees, but not for the pupose of cxpressing an opinion on
the effectivencss of the Professionnl Services Review's internal control. An audit also
includes evaluating the appropriatencss of the acoountng . policies used aml the
reasonableness of accounting estimates mucle by the Chiel Executive of the Professional
Services Review, a8 well ad evaluating the overall presentntion of the financisl stilements.

GO Boa PHT CAMBERRA ACT 381
19 Maemipnad Coud BRRTOH ALT 7500
Fhiors ({320 4360 TIEG Few 07 ©003TFY




Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 35

Independent Audit Report (continued)

I believe thot the audit evidence [ have obitamed 15 s et and opproprate 1o provide o
basis foar my audit opinion

Independence

In conducting my sudit, | have followed the isdependence requirements of the Australian
Matsonal Audn Office, which incorpornte the requirements of the Australian accounting
pmfiession.

Opirion
Int my opinion, the financial statements-of the Professional Services Review:
{a} have been prepared in sccordance with the Finance Minister's Onders musle under

the Fingrctal Management and Acconntabilite Act 1997, inchuding the Australian
Accounting Standards; and

{b) give a true and fair view of the matters required by the Finance Minister's Orders
including the Professional Services Review's financinl position as o 30 June 2014
and of Us Ginancial performance and cash ows for the vear then endet,

Australian Nitional Awdit Office
(7 .
1'.'!4:.1.

Puspa’Trash
Executive Direcior

Delegate of the Avditor-Geneml

Canberra
9 October 2014




36 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Statement by the Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer

[ g oopiniof, thee aitached financal statements: for the year ended 30 kese 1014 ans hased on propely mentained
fimancial peconds esd give o trus and fair view of the matters reguined by the Fingsor Minitters Onders susde under the
Financal Managemens and Accouniabiline Ac? 807, s amendod.

Signed... Lo Signed "'ﬁ. r

D Billl Cesade Linaet Lee
Chiel Exeoutive Aczing Chief Financial Officer

? Oxcaober 2014 9 Ocwber 2014



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 37

Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the period ended 30 June 2014

2014 2013

Notes $ $
EXPENSES
Employee benefits 3A 2,373,952 2,829,497
Supplier expenses 3B 2,296,070 1,325,156
Depreciation and amortisation 3C 153,475 180,672
Finance costs 3D 880 1,960
Write-down and impairment of assets 3E 37,006 -
Losses from asset sales 3F - 2,898
Total expenses 4,861,383 4,340,183
LESS:
OWN-SOURCE INCOME
Own-source revenue
Sale of goods and rendering of services 4A 28,473 7,039
Total own-source revenue 28,473 7,039
Gains
Other 4B 36,005 15,850
Reversals of Previous Asset Write-Downs and Impairments 4C 2,342 -
Total gains 38,347 15,850
Total own-source income 66,820 22,889
Net cost of services 4,794,563 4,317,294
Revenue from Government 4D 5,740,000 5,739,000
Surplus attributable to the Australian Government 945,437 1,421,706
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Changes in asset revaluation surplus 19,883 -
Total other comprehensive income 19,883 -
Total comprehensive income attributable to the
Australian Government 965,320 1,421,706

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.




38 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Statement of Financial Position
as at 30 June 2014

2014 2013

Notes S $
ASSETS
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6A 78,925 96,226
Trade and other receivables 6B 7,942,423 6,369,335
Total financial assets 8,021,348 6,465,561
Non-Financial Assets
Land and buildings 7A.C 261,700 314,478
Property, plant and equipment 7B,C 171,070 258,876
Intangibles 7D,E 33,430 26,908
Other 7F 36,498 37,554
Total non-financial assets 502,698 637,816
Total assets 8,524,046 7,103,377
LIABILITIES
Payables
Suppliers 8A 244,717 402,214
Other payables 8B 95,692 65,870
Total payables 340,409 468,084
Provisions
Employee provisions 9A 543,936 413,952
Other provisions 9B 82,000 83,960
Total provisions 625,936 497,912
Total liabilities 966,345 965,996
Net assets 7,557,701 6,137,381
EQUITY
Parent Entity Interest
Contributed equity 1,940,000 1,485,000
Reserves 497,554 477,671
Retained surplus 5,120,147 4174,710
Total parent entity interest 7,557,701 6,137,381
Total equity 7,557,701 6,137,381

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.




Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 39

'saj0u bulAupdwo22p ay) Yaim uodUNfUOD Ul PDAI 3G PINOYS JUSLWSIDIS JAOGD Y|

18g'L€l'9 L0L'LSS'L 000'G87'L 000'0v6'L  LL9'LLY vas'Ley oLL'VLL'Y yr'ocl's JusWIUIBA0Y ueljelisny
a3 01 3|qeanqiiiie aduejeq Suiso|d
18¢'/€1'9 10L'LSS'L 000's8¥'L 000'0v6'L  LL9'LLY vaes'Ley oLL'vLL'Y vl'ozl's aun( og 1e se aduejeq w:_mo_u
000't€ 000'ssy  000'CE 000'ssy - - - - SJUMO Y3IM suolldesues) |e1031-qns
000't€ 000'ss¥  000'T¢ 000'ssy - - - - 123pnq [eaided |ejuawitedaq
ssaumo Aq suonngriauo)d
SI3UMO Y3IM suolldesuel]
90L'lTy'L  LEV'SY6 - - - - 90L'lTy'L  LeEv'sve JUSWUIDA0Y) Uel[eJISNY 33 03 3|geInquiily
2Y21ym Jjo
90/'lTV'l  0TE'S96 - - - £88'61 90/1TY'L  LEV'SY6 awodul ansusyasdwod [e3o)
90.L'LTy'L LEV'SY6 90L'LT¥'L LEYV'SY6 Uo_Lma 3y 104 (31dy2Q) m:_a‘_:m
- €88'6lL - - - €88'6lL - - awodul aAIsuaya1dwod 1ayio
awodul aAlsuayaidwo)
6/9'€89'v 18€'LEL' 000'€S¥'L 000's8¥'L  L/9'LL¥ LL9'LLY ¥00'€SL'T  OLL'VLL'Y aduejeq Suiuado twum:.—_u<
6/9'€89'v  18E'LEL'9 000'€S¥'L  000's8¥'L  LL9'LLY LL9'LLY ¥00'€SL'T  OLL'VLL'Y pousad snoiasid wouy piemloy patiied sduejeq
aouejeq SuiuadQ
S S $ $ S $ $ )
€10T 10T €10T 10T €10T 10T €10¢T 10T
Aynba |er0) eaidea/Ayinba snjdns s3ulusea pauielay

painquiauo)

uoijenjenal 3assy

¥1L0g aunf g papua poliad ay3 Joy

Aainb3 u1 saSuey) jo Juawajlels



40 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Cash Flow Statement
for the period ended 30 June 2014

2014 2013

Notes $ $
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash received
Appropriations 4,585,479 4,918,195
Sales of goods and rendering of services 27,758 22,454
Net GST received 165,185 167,856
Total cash received 4,778,422 5,108,505
Cash used
Employees 2,223,511 2,984,958
Suppliers 2,563,964 1,915,755
Total cash used 4,787,475 4,900,713
Net cash from (used by) operating activities 10 (9,053) 207,792
INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Cash used
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 75,819 313,015
Purchase of intangibles 27,989 26,029
Other - 211
Total cash used 103,808 339,255
Net cash (used by) investing activities (103,808) (339,255)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Cash received
Contributed equity — Departmental capital budget 95,560 147,865
Total cash received 95,560 147,865
Net cash from financing activities 95,560 147,865
Net increase (decrease) in cash held (17,301) 16,402
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of
the reporting period 96,226 79,824
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period  6A 78,925 96,226

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.




Schedule of Commitments

as at 30 June 2014

Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 41

2014 2013
$ $

BY TYPE
Commitments receivable
Net GST recoverable on commitments' 227,436 237,902
Total commitments receivable 227,436 237,902
Commitments payable
Capital commitments
Intangibles? 241,495 -
Total capital commitments 241,495 -
Other commitments
Operating lease? 1,171,159 1,506,057
Other* 1,089,140 1,110,861
Total other commitments 2,260,299 2,616,918
Total commitments payable 2,501,794 2,616,918
Net commitments by type 2,274,358 2,379,016
BY MATURITY
Commitments receivable
Capital commitments
Within 1 year 21,954 -
Total capital commitments 21,954 -
Operating lease
Within 1 year 33,131 31,755
Between 1to 5 years 73,338 105,160
Total operating lease 106,469 136,915
Other commitments
Within 1 year 66,801 56,181
Between 1to 5 years 32,212 44,806
Total other commitments 99,013 100,987
Commitments payable
Capital commitments
Within 1 year 241,495 -
Total capital commitments 241,495 -




42 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Schedule of Commitments (Cont'd)

as at 30 June 2014

2014 2013
$ S
Operating lease
Within 1 year 364,442 349,298
Between 1to 5 years 806,717 1,156,759
Total operating lease 1,171,159 1,506,057
Other commitments
Within 1 year 734,810 617,991
Between 1to 5 years 354,330 492,870
Total other commitments 1,089,140 1,110,861
Total commitments payable 2,501,794 2,616,918
Net commitments by maturity 2,274,358 2,379,016

1. Commitments were GST inclusive where relevant.

2. Intangibles relate to contracts for a case management system.

3. Operating leases consist of the lease of premises and car parking at the Canberra International Airport from

Canberra International Airport Pty Ltd. A new 8 year lease was signed in July 2009.

4. Other commitments represent provision of goods and services expenditure committed prior to

30 June 2014.

This schedule should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 43

Schedule of Contingencies
as at 30 June 2014

At 30 June 2014, PSR did not have any contingencies (2013: nil).



44 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

1.1 Objectives of the Professional Services Review

Professional Services Review (PSR) is an Australian Government controlled entity. The
objective of PSR is to investigate suspected cases of inappropriate practice by health
practitioners on request from Department of Human Services.

PSR has only one outcome:

Outcome 1: A reduction of the risks to patients and costs to the Australian Government of
inappropriate clinical practice, including through investigating health services claimed under
the Medicare and Pharmaceutical Benefits Schemes.

The continued existence of the entity in its present form and with its present programs
is dependent on Government policy and on continuing funding by Parliament for PSR
administration and programs.

PSR activities contributing toward this outcome are classified as Departmental activities.
Departmental activities involve the use of assets, liabilities, income and expenses controlled
or incurred by PSR in its own right.

1.2 Basis of Preparation of the Financial Statements

The financial statements are general purpose financial statements and are required by
section 49 of the Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with:

a. Finance Minister's Orders (FMOs) for reporting periods ending on or after 1 July 2011; and

b. Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting
Standards Board (AASB) that apply for the reporting period.

The financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis and in accordance with
the historical cost convention, except for certain assets and liabilities at fair value. Except
where stated, no allowance is made for the effect of changing prices on the results or the
financial position.

The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars and values are rounded to the
nearest dollar unless otherwise specified.

Unless an alternative treatment is specifically required by an accounting standard or the
FMOs, assets and liabilities are recognised in the statement of financial position when

and only when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity or a
future sacrifice of economic benefits will be required and the amounts of the assets or
liabilities can be reliably measured. However, assets and liabilities arising under executor
contracts are not recognised unless required by an accounting standard. Liabilities and
assets that are unrecognised are reported in the schedule of commitments or the schedule
of contingencies.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 45

Unless alternative treatment is specifically required by an accounting standard, income and
expenses are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income when and only when the
flow, consumption or loss of economic benefits has occurred and can be reliably measured.

Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified or adjusted to comply with current
year's presentation. There are minor changes to the departmental statement of financial
position, cash flow statement, Note 8A, Note 9A and Note 14C.

1.3 Significant Accounting Judgements and Estimates

In the process of applying the accounting policies listed in this note, PSR has not made
any accounting judgements that have a significant impact on the amounts recorded in the
financial statements.

No accounting assumptions or estimates have been identified that have a significant risk of
causing a material adjustment to carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next
reporting period.

1.4 New Australian Accounting Standards

Adoption of New Australian Accounting Standard Requirements
No accounting standard has been adopted earlier than the application date as stated in
the standard.

The following new standard was issued prior to the signing of the statement by the chief
executive and chief financial officer, were applicable to the current reporting period and had
a material effect on PSR's financial statements:

AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement

AASB 13 has been released as a result of the International Accounting Standard Board's
(IASB) project to ensure consistency of fair value measurement and disclosure within
financial statements.

AASB 13 defines fair value as "the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement
date." This value does not factor in PSR specific intentions for the asset, for example whether
PSR intends to hold or sell the asset.

Key features included in AASB 13 are; the requirement to value non-financial assets at their
highest and best use; identification of a principal (or most advantageous) market; and
disclosure of all fair value measurements based on the fair value hierarchy. AASB 13 also
introduces additional disclosures. It extends the fair value hierarchy disclosures previously
required for financial instruments alone to all assets and liabilities carried at fair value.

The following revised standard was issued prior to the signing of the statement by the chief
executive and chief financial officer, were applicable to the current reporting period and had
a material effect on PSR's financial statements:



46 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

AASB 119 Employee Benefits

AASB 119 was reissued as a result of the International Accounting Standard Board's
(IASB) project to increase the useability and comparability of post-employment benefit
liabilities. The recognition rules and definitions related to termination benefits have been
revised, which could have an impact on the financial statements when PSR recognises
termination expenses.

Short-term employee benefits are now defined as employee benefits that are expected to be
settled wholly within twelve months after reporting date. Previously, short-term employee
benefits were defined as employee benefits due to be settled within twelve months. AASB 119
requires retrospective application, with limited exemptions for comparative information and
previously capitalised employee costs.

All other new and revised standards and interpretations that were issued prior to the sign-off
date and are applicable to the current reporting period did not have a material effect, and are
not expected to have a future material effect, on PSR's financial statements.

Future Australian Accounting Standard Requirements

The following new standard was issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board prior to the
signing of the statement by the chief executive and chief financial officer, which are expected to
have a material impact on PSR's financial statements for future reporting period(s):

AASB 1055 Budgetary Reporting

AASB 1055 sets out budgetary disclosure requirements for the whole of-government, the
General Government Sector (GGS) and for not-for profit entities within the GGS of each
government.

AASB 1055 requires:

> disclosure of an entity's original budgeted financial statements reflecting controlled items
and administered items;

> explanation of major variances between the actual amounts presented in the financial
statements and the corresponding original budgeted amounts for departmental and
administered items; and

> disclosure of the budgeted information on the same presentation and classification bases
adopted in the financial statements for departmental and administered items.

The explanations of major variances required to be disclosed are those relevant to an
assessment of the discharge of accountability and to the analysis of PSR's performance. They
include high-level explanations of the cause of major variances rather than merely the nature
of the variance.

Any revised budget that is presented to parliament during the reporting period may be
disclosed in the financial statements in addition to the original budget and might need to be
referred to in explanations of major variances.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 47

If the disclosure of budgeted financial statement is not consistent with the presentation and
classification bases adopted in the financial statements of controlled and administered items,
the budgeted statements are restated for disclosure purposes to align with presentation and
classification bases in the financial statements.

1.5 Revenue

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when:

a. the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer;

b. the entity retains no managerial involvement or effective control over the goods;

c. the revenue and transaction costs incurred can be reliably measured; and

d. itis probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the
entity.

Revenue from rendering of services is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of

contracts at the reporting date. The revenue is recognised when:

a. the amount of revenue, stage of completion and transaction costs incurred can be reliably
measured; and

b. the probable economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity.

The stage of completion of contracts at the reporting date is determined by reference
to the proportion that costs incurred to date bear to the estimated total costs of the
transaction.

Receivables for goods and services, which have 30 day terms, are recognised at the nominal
amounts due less any impairment allowance account. Collectability of debts is reviewed at
the end of the reporting period. Allowances are made when collectability of the debt is no

longer probable.

Revenue from Government

Amounts appropriated for departmental appropriations for 2013-14 (adjusted for any formal
additions and reductions) are recognised as Revenue from Government when the entity
gains control of the appropriation, except for certain amounts that relate to activities that
are reciprocal in nature, in which case revenue is recognised only when it has been earned.
Appropriations receivable are recognised at their nominal amounts.

1.6 Gains

Resources Received Free of Charge

Resources received free of charge are recognised as gains when, and only when, a fair value
can be reliably determined and the services would have been purchased if they had not been
donated. Use of those resources is recognised as an expense.

Resources received free of charge are recorded as either revenue or gains depending on
their nature.



48 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Contributions of assets at no cost of acquisition or for nominal consideration are recognised
as gains at their fair value when the asset qualifies for recognition, unless received

from another Government entity as a consequence of a restructuring of administrative
arrangements (refer to Note 1.7).

Sale of Assets

Gains from disposal of assets are recognised when control of the asset has passed to the buyer.

1.7 Transactions with the Government as Owner
Equity Injections
Amounts appropriated which are designated as 'equity injections' for a year (less any formal

reductions) and Departmental Capital Budgets (DCBs) are recognised directly in contributed
equity in that year.

1.8 Employee Benefits

Liabilities for 'short-term employee benefits' (as defined in AASB 119 Employee Benefits) and
termination benefits expected within twelve months of the end of the reporting period are
measured at their nominal amounts.

The nominal amount is calculated with regard to the rates expected to be paid on settlement
of the liability.

Other long-term employee benefits are measured as net total of the present value of the
defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period minus the fair value at the
end of the reporting period of plan assets (if any) out of which the obligations are to be
settled directly.

Leave

The liability for employee benefits includes provision for annual leave and long service leave.
No provision has been made for sick leave as all sick leaves is non-vesting and the average
sick leave taken in future years by employees of PSR is estimated to be less than the annual
entitlement for sick leave.

The leave liabilities are calculated on the basis of employees' remuneration at the estimated
salary rates that will be applied at the time the leave is taken, including PSR employer
superannuation contribution rates to the extent that the leave is likely to be taken during
service rather than paid out on termination.

The long term leave liability for long service leave is recognised and measured at the
present value of the estimated future cash flows to be made in respect of all employees as
at 30 June 2014. The estimate of the present value of the liability takes into account attrition
rates and pay increases through promotion and inflation.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 49

Separation and Redundancy

Provision is made for separation and redundancy benefit payments. The entity recognises a
provision for termination when it has developed a detailed formal plan for the terminations
and has informed those employees affected that it will carry out the terminations.

Superannuation
PSR's staff are members of the Commonwealth Superannuation Scheme (CSS), the Public
Sector Superannuation Scheme (PSS) or the PSS accumulation plan (PSSap).

The CSS and PSS are defined benefit schemes for the Australian Government. The PSSap is a
defined contribution scheme.

The liability for defined benefits is recognised in the financial statements of the Australian
Government and is settled by the Australian Government in due course. This liability is
reported in the Department of Finance administered schedules and notes.

PSR makes employer contributions to the employees' superannuation scheme at rates
determined by an actuary to be sufficient to meet the current cost to the Government. PSR
accounts for the contributions as if they were contributions to defined contribution plans.

The liability for superannuation recognised as at 30 June represents outstanding
contributions for the final fortnight of the year.

1.9 Leases

A distinction is made between finance leases and operating leases. Finance leases effectively
transfer from the lessor to the lessee substantially all the risks and rewards incidental

to ownership of leased assets. An operating lease is a lease that is not a finance lease. In
operating leases, the lessor effectively retains substantially all such risks and benefits.

Operating lease payments are expensed on a straight-line basis which is representative of
the pattern of benefits derived from the leased assets.

1.10 Borrowing Costs

All borrowing costs are expensed as incurred.

1.11 Fair Value Measurement

PSR deems transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy to have occurred at the end of
the reporting period.

1.12 Cash

Cash is recognised at its nominal amount. Cash and cash equivalents includes:

a. cash on hand;

b. demand deposits in bank accounts with an original maturity of 3 months or less that are
readily convertible to known amounts of cash and subject to insignificant risk of changes
in value; and

c. cash held by outsiders.



50 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

1.13 Financial Assets

PSR classifies its financial assets as loans and receivables.

The classification depends on the nature and purpose of the financial assets and is
determined at the time of initial recognition. Financial assets are recognised and
derecognised upon trade date.

Effective Interest Method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial
asset and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate

is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of
the financial asset, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

Income is recognised on an effective interest rate basis except for financial assets that are
recognised at fair value through profit or loss.

Loans and Receivables

Trade receivables, loans and other receivables that have fixed or determinable payments
that are not quoted in an active market are classified as 'loans and receivables'. Loans
and receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method less
impairment. Interest is recognised by applying the effective interest rate.

Impairment of Financial Assets

All assets were assessed for impairment at 30 June 2014. Where indications of impairment
exist, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated and an impairment adjustment made if
the asset's recoverable amount is less than its carrying amount.

Financial assets held at amortised cost — if there is objective evidence that an impairment
loss has been incurred for loans and receivables, the amount of the loss is measured as the
difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future
cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount

is reduced by way of an allowance account. The loss is recognised in the statement of
comprehensive income.

1.14 Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities. Financial liabilities are recognised
and derecognised upon ‘trade date'.

Other Financial Liabilities

Other financial liabilities, including borrowings, are initially measured at fair value, net of
transaction costs. These liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the
effective interest method, with interest expense recognised on an effective yield basis.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial
liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate
is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life
of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 51

Supplier and other payables are recognised at amortised cost. Liabilities are recognised
to the extent that the goods or services have been received (and irrespective of having
been invoiced).

1.15 Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

Contingent liabilities and contingent assets are not recognised in the statement of financial
position but are reported in the relevant schedules and notes. They may arise from
uncertainty as to the existence of a liability or asset or represent an asset or liability in
respect of which the amount cannot be reliably measured. Contingent assets are disclosed
when settlement is probable but not virtually certain and contingent liabilities are disclosed
when settlement is greater than remote.

1.16 Acquisition of Assets

Assets are recorded at cost on acquisition except as stated below. The cost of acquisition
includes the fair value of assets transferred in exchange and liabilities undertaken. Financial
assets are initially measured at their fair value plus transaction costs where appropriate.

Assets acquired at no cost, or for nominal consideration, are initially recognised as assets
and income at their fair value at the date of acquisition, unless acquired as a consequence
of restructuring of administrative arrangements. In the latter case, assets are initially
recognised as contributions by owners at the amounts at which they were recognised in the
transferor's accounts immediately prior to the restructuring.

1.17 Property, Plant and Equipment

Asset Recognition Threshold

Purchases of property, plant and equipment are recognised initially at cost in the statement
of financial position, except for individual purchases costing less than $1,000, which are
expensed in the year of acquisition.

The initial cost of an asset includes an estimate of the cost of dismantling and removing the
item and restoring the site on which it is located. This is particularly relevant to ‘'makegood'
provisions in property leases taken up by PSR where there exists an obligation to restore the
property to its original condition. These costs are included in the value of PSR's leasehold
improvements with a corresponding provision for the ‘makegood' recognised.

Revaluations

Following initial recognition at cost, property, plant and equipment were carried at fair value
less subsequent accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Valuations
were conducted with sufficient frequency to ensure that the carrying amounts of assets did
not differ materially from the assets' fair values as at the reporting date. The regularity of
independent valuations depended upon the volatility of movements in market values for the
relevant assets.



52 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Revaluation adjustments were made on a class basis. Any revaluation increment was
credited to equity under the heading of asset revaluation reserve except to the extent that
it reversed a previous revaluation decrement of the same asset class that was previously
recognised in the surplus/deficit. Revaluation decrements for a class of assets were
recognised directly in the surplus/deficit except to the extent that they reversed a previous
revaluation increment for that class.

Any accumulated depreciation as at the revaluation date is eliminated against the gross
carrying amount of the asset and the asset restated to the revalued amount.

Depreciation

Depreciable property, plant and equipment assets are written-off to their estimated
residual values over their estimated useful lives to PSR using, in all cases, the straight-line
method of depreciation.

Depreciation rates (useful lives), residual values and methods are reviewed at each reporting
date and necessary adjustments are recognised in the current, or current and future
reporting periods, as appropriate.

Depreciation rates applying to each class of depreciable asset are based on the following
useful lives:

Leasehold improvements Lease term Lease term
Plant and equipment 3 to 10 years 3 to 10 years
Impairment

All assets were assessed for impairment at 30 June 2014. Where indications of impairment
exist, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated and an impairment adjustment made if
the asset's recoverable amount is less than its carrying amount.

The recoverable amount of an asset is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its
value in use. Value in use is the present value of the future cash flows expected to be derived
from the asset. Where the future economic benefit of an asset is not primarily dependent on
the asset's ability to generate future cash flows, and the asset would be replaced if the entity
were deprived of the asset, its value in use is taken to be its depreciated replacement cost.

Derecognition

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no further
future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 53

1.18 Intangibles

PSR's intangibles comprise of purchased and internally developed software for internal
use. These assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated
impairment losses.

Software is amortised on a straight-line basis over its anticipated useful life. The useful lives
of PSR's software are 5 to 10 years (2013: 5 to 10 years).

All software assets were assessed for indications of impairment as at 30 June 2014.

1.19 Taxation / Competitive Neutrality

PSR is exempt from all forms of taxation except Fringe Benefits Tax (FBT) and the Goods and
Services Tax (GST).

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of GST except:

a. where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office;
and

b. for receivables and payables.

1.20 Monitoring of Constitutional and other legal requirements

The Australian Government continues to have regard to developments in case law, including
the High Court's most recent decision on Commonwealth expenditure in Williams v
Commonwealth [2014] HCA 23, as they contribute to the larger body of law relevant to the
development of Commonwealth programs. In accordance with its general practice, the
Government will continue to monitor and assess risk and decide on any appropriate actions
to respond to risks of expenditure not being consistent with constitutional or other legal
requirements.



54 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 2: Events After the Reporting period

The Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013 (PGPA Act) commenced on

1 July 2014. Appropriation Acts prior to 1July 2012 are no longer valid as they retain reference
to the Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997 (FMA Act) and Commonwealth
Authorities and Companies Act 1997 (CAC Act). Therefore, Appropriation Acts prior to

1 July 2012 will no longer be available to PSR from 1 July 2014.

The financial effect of the repeal is disclosed in Note 16.

No other events occurred after the balance date that would alter or influence PSR's financial
statements and notes.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 55

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 3: Expenses

2014 2013
$ $
Note 3A: Employee Benefits
Wages and salaries 1,799,557 2,162,363
Superannuation:
Defined contribution plans 171,619 207,000
Defined benefit plans 132,064 181,453
Leave and other entitlements 270,712 257,040
Separation and redundancies - 21,641
Total employee benefits 2,373,952 2,829,497
Note 3B: Suppliers
Goods and services supplied or rendered
Legal Expenses 159,558 (218,669)
Case related fees 542,754 151,573
Other case related expenses 401,092 222,927
Consultant fees 306,242 221,183
Contractor expenses 127,110 156,876
Telephone and internet 79,169 106,097
Recruitment expenses - 3,000
Other expenses 277,505 286,999
Total goods and services supplied or rendered 1,893,430 929,986
Services rendered in connection with
Related parties 335,265 416,331
External parties 1,558,165 513,655
Total services rendered 1,893,430 929,986
Other suppliers
Operating lease rentals in connection with
External parties
Minimum lease payments 299,453 293,387
Workers compensation expenses 103,187 101,783
Total other suppliers 402,640 395,170

Total suppliers 2,296,070 1,325,156




56 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

2014 2013
$ $
Note 3C: Depreciation and Amortisation
Depreciation
Property, plant and equipment 56,230 70,844
Buildings 78,322 78,071
Total depreciation 134,552 148,915
Amortisation
Intangibles 18,923 31,757
Total amortisation 18,923 31,757
Total depreciation and amortisation 153,475 180,672
Note 3D: Finance Costs
Unwinding of discount 880 1,960
Total finance costs 880 1,960
Note 3E: Write-Down and Impairment of Assets
Asset write-downs and impairments from:
Impairment on financial instruments 5,000 -
Impairment of property, plant and equipment 12,048 -
Revaluation decrement — property, plant and equipment 19,958 -
Total write-down and impairment of assets 37,006 -
Note 3F: Losses from Asset Sales
Property, plant and equipment:
Carrying value of assets sold - 2,687
Selling expense - 21

Total losses from asset sales

2,898




Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 57

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 4: Income

2014 2013
$ $
OWN-SOURCE REVENUE
Note 4A: Sale of Goods and Rendering of Services
Rendering of services in connection with
Related parties 28,473 389
External parties - 6,650
Total sale of goods and rendering of services 28,473 7,039
GAINS
Note 4B: Other Gains
Resources received free of charge
Financial statement audit services 30,000 15,850
Other 6,005 -
Total other gains 36,005 15,850
Note 4C: Reversals of Previous Asset Write-Downs and Impairments
Revaluation increments 2,342 -
Total reversals of previous asset write-downs and impairments 2,342 -
REVENUE FROM GOVERNMENT
Note 4D: Revenue from Government
Appropriations
Departmental appropriations 5,740,000 5,739,000
Total revenue from Government 5,740,000 5,739,000




58 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

"9SN JUSJIND 3] Se SWeS 33 aJe S13SSe [eIdUBUY-UOU |[e JO asn 1saq pue 3say3iy ayL
(SV4N) S195S€ [e[oueuly-UOoU J0J 3SN JUSLIND LWOJS SIYIP 3Sn 153q pue 1saySIy — SIUSLIAINSESL aNjeA Jie4

ozy'sor 0s€'LT - oLL'Ttey uonisod |eldueuy Jo JUSWIEIS
9yl ul siasse u—o Sjuswainseaw anjeA ‘__mu_ |e3ol

ozv'sov 0sg'Lt - oLL'TEY sjasse [eldoueuy-uou |e30L

ocL'erl 0s€'/C - 0L0'LLL juawdinbs pue jueld ‘A31edoud 1ay30

00L'19T - - 00L'19T sjuswanolduwi pjoyasea
S}osse |eldueuy-uoN

S S S S

muzn_c_ € [9A97 wuzn_:_ [AELCH| mu:QC_ L [oA97 anjeA Jieq

Suisn poriad Suryiodas ay3 Jo pus ay3 3e sjUBLIBINSEIW dN|eA dled
¥10T Ul sanijiqel] pue siasse 1oj Aydtesaly Aq porsad Surriodad ayy Jo pua ay3 Je sjusWIAINSESW AN|eA Jle]
SJUBWIAINSEIIA AN|eA Jled 1Y 910N
"AJ1jiqel| Jo 1asse aya 1oy sandul a|qeAlasqoun i€ (2]
"Aj32311put Jo Aj30au1p Jayaie ‘Ad1jiqel| Jo 195Se a1 J0J 3|eAIaSO ale 1Byl | [2AR7 UIYlIm papn|pul sa21ud pajonb ueya Jayio sinduj g |97

'91eP JUSWINSeaW Je SS92J. Ued AJ13US 3 JBy) Sa1I|IGe]| O SI9SSe [BDIIUAP! 104 SIaJew aAlde ul (paisnipeun) sadiud pajonQ :| [9Ad7]

"MO[aq pauyap aJe AYdJelaly anjea ey ayl JO S[oAR| JUBIAYIP Ay

"3N|eA Jlej 1B PIINSEaW aJe Jey) Salll|iqel| pue s1asse Jo sisAjeue ue apiroid sajqel Suimojjoy ay |

Sjuswiainsesip anjeA Jdie4 :q 930N

Sjusawajels |eldueuy 3yl 4o 3ued Suiwlioy pue 03 S9I0N



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 59

‘JuswWiainseaw anjea Jiey (Jamo|) Jay3diy Ajauedyiudis e ur 3nsal pjnom uoile|osi ur syndui

350U} 4O Aue ul (SaseaIdap) SaSEaIdUl JURdYIUSIS 'S9IBJ JUNOISIP PUR SR UOIIR|JUI 'WIS] 9Ses| a3 'syuawanoldwl pjoyases| s|qeedwod 4O $1S02 UOIIINIISUOD
a.e syuawanoldwi pjoyasea| sA113ua ayl Jo JUSWIAINSEAW SN|eA J1gy dy3 ul pasn sandul ajgeatasqoun Juedyiudis ay| "S19Sse mau Iejilwis 10 'SIUNoWe 3500
mau Jo saSejuadtad aannedipul ase Juswdinba pue jueid ‘A1uadoud s A1aus ay3 Jo JuswaINsSEAW SNjeA Jley 9yl Ul pasn sindul ajgeAsasqoun Juedyludis ay |

sindui Jo AJIAIISUSS — SJUSWAINSEAW BN|eA Jiey € [9A9T SulInday

€1 gSVY Yyam adueljdwod ui si padojansp [spow ay1 1eyl A113us a3l 03 adueInsse ualllim papirold sianjeA vgg "syauow g| A19As U0 1Ses| 1e [apouwl uojien|ea
a3 Jo sainpadoud a3 51531 A113Us By “sianjeA v'gg Aq papiroid sjspouu LollenjeA Uo pal|jal pue sianjeA y'gg Wolj $3d1A1as uollenjea paindodd A3us ay |

sassado.ud uoljenjeAa — sjuswiainseaw anjeA diej ¢ |9Ad7 M:_‘_.._Suw._ucoc pue M:_‘_.‘_Suww_

"A1083102 7 [9A97 8Y1 U1 Sanl|Iqel| 1o S1asse 1oy ajqedijdde 10N Ajuo sindul s|geatasqoun Juedyiusis ‘g
‘pousad ay3 Suninp paiindd0 anbiuyda) uoirenjea ur a8ueyd oN 'L

S$9)eJ JUNODSIP pUE 'Sales Uolejul 1502
'WwJa) asea| 'syuswanoldwi pjoyases| Juswade|dal
9|qesedwod Jo s3500 UoldNUISUO)  paledaidsg  00/'L9T € oo sjuawanoldwi pjoyasesT

J31|ddns e wol1j mau syasse

1500

Jejiwis Joy a3onb 198pnq /syunowe  juswade|dal

- 1502 Mau Jo adejusdiad aannedipu]  paierdasdsg ozL'syL € [oAT juawdinba pue jueid ‘A11adoud Jayi0
sa|qeedwod
- s1asse a|qeledwod Jo sadiud ajes 19BN 0s€'LC I4ELER juawdinba pue jueid ‘A1uadoud Jayi0
$ $13sSe [eldoueuy-UON
[(98esane  pasn sinduj [(s)anbiuyday anjea arey [CAELES
pa1ySiam) uonenjep 10 T [9A97)
aSuey A108a3e>

¥L0T Ul san|iqel| pue s1asse Joj pasn syndul ay1 pue anbiuydsl uoirenjear — sjuswiainsesw anjea Jiej € pue g [9A7

SJUBWIAINSER|A AN|eA Jleq € [9A37 pue g [9Aa7 Jog sandu| pue anbjuysa) uoiienjep :gs 910N



60 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

awodu| aAlsuayadwo) Jo Juawalels ayl Ul pajuasaid ale (sasso|)/suted |e10] ¢

awodu| aAisuayadwo) Jo Juswalels ayl Ul pajuasald ale (sasso|)/suied [e1o] |

"L 910N Ul puUNoj 3q UeD Palindd0 dABY 0} PALIDP B S|IA3| UIMI] Sajsuel) uaym Sujuiwialap Jog Ad1jod s ysd

oLL'TEY 00£'19T 0L0'LLL aouejeq Suiso|)
065'9 0659 - saseyding
wo'Ll $56'8L (z16') AWO0dUI dAISUBYa1dWwod Jay3o Ul pasiudodal (sassol)/suled [ero]
(aLz'voL) (Tee's) (v68'38) \S3DIAIDS JO 3502 32U Ul pasjudodai (sasso|)/suted |eloL
YSE'eLS 8LY'VLE 9./8'85C aouejeq Suiuado
$ $ $
v10T v10T v10T
|erol sjuswanosdwi juawdinba pue jueld

ployasea ‘Ayaadoud Jay3po

S13sSE |eldoUBUY-UON

S}asse J0j uoljeljiduodal — sjusawainseaw anjea liej ¢ [9A97 wr__-_.:-uwm

SIUSWIINSES|A aNjeA Jie4 € [9A37 SulLINday 104 UOIIEI|IDU0IY (DG 910N



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 61

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 6: Financial Assets

2014 2013
$ $

Note 6A: Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash on hand or on deposit 78,925 96,226
Total cash and cash equivalents 78,925 96,226
Note 6B: Trade and Other Receivables
Good and services receivables in connection with
Related parties 4,296 1,135
External parties 6,395 48,885
Total goods and services receivables 10,691 50,020
Appropriations receivable
Existing programs 6,349,230 5,126,139
Departmental capital budget 1,572,513 1,213,073
Total appropriations receivable 7,921,743 6,339,212
Other receivables
GST receivable from the Australian Taxation Office 9,989 23,988
Total other receivables 9,989 23,988
Total trade and other receivables (gross) 7,942,423 6,413,220
Less impairment allowance
Goods and services - (43,885)
Total impairment allowance - (43,885)
Total trade and other receivables (net) 7,942,423 6,369,335
Trade and other receivables (net) expected to be recovered
No more than 12 months 7,942,423 6,320,450
More than 12 months - 48,885
Total trade and other receivables (net) 7,942,423 6,369,335
Trade and other receivables (gross) aged as follows
Not overdue 7,942,423 6,364,335
Overdue by:

More than 90 days - 48,885
Total trade and other receivables (gross) 7,942,423 6,413,220
Impairment allowance aged as follows
Overdue by:

More than 90 days - 43,885

Total impairment allowance - 43,885




62 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Movements in relation to 2014

Goods and Other
services receivables Total
S S S
Opening balance (43,885) - (43,885)
Amounts written off 43,885 - 43,885
Closing balance - - -
Movements in relation to 2013
Goods and Other
services  receivables Total
S $ S
Opening balance (52,421) - (52,421)
Amounts recovered and reversed 6,236 - 6,236
Amounts written off 2,300 - 2,300
Closing balance (43,885) - (43,885)




Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 63

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 7: Non-Financial Assets

2014 2013
$ $

Note 7A: Land and Buildings

Leasehold improvements

Fair value 261,700 394,442
Accumulated depreciation - (79,964)
Total leasehold improvements 261,700 314,478
Total land and buildings 261,700 314,478

Leasehold improvements were subject to revaluation in 2013-14.
The carrying amount of $261,700 (2013: $314,478) was included in the valuation figures above.

No indicators of impairment were found for land and buildings.

No land or buildings are expected to be sold or disposed of within the next 12 months.

2014 2013
$ $

Note 7B: Property, Plant and Equipment

Other property, plant and equipment

Fair value 171,070 348,659
Accumulated depreciation - (89,783)
Total other property, plant and equipment 171,070 258,876
Total property, plant and equipment 171,070 258,876

Property, plant and equipment were subject to revaluation in 2013-14.
The carrying amount of $171,070 (2013: $258,876) was included in the valuation figures above.

No property, plant or equipment is expected to be sold or disposed of within the next 12 months.

Revaluations of non-financial assets
All revaluations were conducted in accordance with the revaluation policy stated at Note 1.

During 2013-14, B&A Valuers conducted a full valuation of PSR's assets as at 30 June 2014. Assets on
hand were revalued at the reporting date whilst additions subsequently purchased were excluded
from the revaluation.

Revaluation increments at 30 June 2014 included $18,954 for leasehold improvements, and $7,718 for
office equipment.

A net revaluation decrement of $19,958 for computer equipment was expensed.



64 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Note 7C: Reconciliation of the Opening and Closing Balances of Property, Plant and Equipment for 2014

Other
Total property,
land and plant &
Buildings  buildings equipment Total
$ $ $ $
As at 1 July 2013
Gross book value 394,442 394,442 348,659 743,101
Accumulated depreciation and impairment (79,964)  (79,964) (89,783) (169,747)
Net book value 1 July 2013 314,478 314,478 258,876 573,354
Additions
By purchase — cash additions 6,590 6,590 - 6,590
iRnec\garllreatlons recognised in other comprehensive 18,954 18,954 7718 26,672
oo ol peosty el ey @eo
SR:;/\:eizasl of impairments recognised in net cost of 2,342 2,342
Depreciation expense (78,322)  (78,322) (56,230) (134,552)
Impairments recognised in the operating result - - (19,958) (19,958)
Disposals
Other - - (12,048) (12,048)
Net book value 30 June 2014 261,700 261,700 171,070 432,770
Net book value as of 30 June 2014 represented by:
Gross book value 261,700 261,700 171,070 432,770
Accumulated depreciation and impairment - - - -
Net book value 30 June 2014 261,700 261,700 171,070 432,770




Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 65

Note 7C (Cont'd): Reconciliation of the Opening and Closing Balances of Property, Plant and
Equipment for 2013

Other
Total property,
land and plant &
Buildings  buildings  equipment Total
$ $ $ $
As at 1 July 2012
Gross book value 394,442 394,442 176,376 570,818
Accumulated depreciation and impairment (1,893) (1,893) (19,151) (21,044)
Net book value 1July 2012 392,549 392,549 157,225 549774
Additions
By purchase — cash additions - - 175,182 175,182
Depreciation expense (78,071) (78,071) (70,844) (148,915)
Impairments recognised in the operating result - - - -
Disposals
Other ; ; (2,687) (2,687)
Net book value 30 June 2013 314,478 314,478 258,876 573,354
Net book value as of 30 June 2013 represented by:
Gross book value 394,442 394,442 348,659 743,101
Accumulated depreciation and impairment (79,964) (79,964) (89,783) (169,747)
Net book value 30 June 2013 314,478 314,478 258,876 573,354
2014 2013
$ $
Note 7D: Intangibles
Computer software
Internally developed — in progress 13,560 -
Internally developed — in use 215,526 215,526
Purchased 219,363 207,478
Accumulated amortisation (415,019) (396,096)
Total computer software 33,430 26,908
Total intangibles 33,430 26,908

Intangible assets were assessed for impairment at 30 June 2014. No indicators of impairment were
found for intangible assets (2013: $0).

No intangibles are expected to be sold or disposed of within the next 12 months.



66 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Note 7E: Reconciliation of the Opening and Closing Balances of Intangibles for 2014

Computer
software ~ Computer
internally software
developed  purchased Total
$ $ $
As at 1 July 2013
Gross book value 215,526 207,478 423,004
Accumulated amortisation and impairment (206,765) (189,331) (396,096)
Net book value 1July 2013 8,761 18,147 26,908
Additions
By purchase 13,560 11,885 25,445
Impairments recognised in the operating result - - -
Amortisation (5,298) (13,625) (18,923)
Disposals
Other - - -
Net book value 30 June 2014 17,023 16,407 33,430
Net book value as of 30 June 2014 represented by:
Gross book value 229,086 219,363 448,449
Accumulated amortisation and impairment (212,063) (202,956) (415,019)
Net book value 30 June 2014 17,023 16,407 33,430
Note 7E (Cont'd): Reconciliation of the Opening and Closing Balances of Intangibles for 2013
Computer
software Computer
internally software
developed purchased Total
S S S
As at 1 July 2012
Gross book value 215,526 183,815 399,341
Accumulated amortisation and impairment (200,947) (163,398) (364,339)
Net book value 1 July 2012 14,585 20,417 35,002
Additions
By purchase - 23,663 23,663
Impairments recognised in the operating result - - -
Amortisation (5,824) (25,933) (31,757)
Disposals
Other - - -
Net book value 30 June 2013 8,761 18,147 26,908
Net book value as of 30 June 2013 represented by:
Gross book value 215,526 207,478 423,004
Accumulated amortisation and impairment (206,765) (189,331) (396,096)
Net book value 30 June 2013 8,761 18,147 26,908




Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 67

2014 2013
$ $
Note 7F: Other Non-Financial Assets

Prepayments 36,498 37,554
Total other non-financial assets 36,498 37,554

Total other non-financial assets — are expected to be recovered in:
No more than 12 months 36,498 37,554
Total other non-financial assets 36,498 37,554

No indicators of impairment were found for other non-financial assets.




68 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 8: Payables

2014 2013
$ S
Note 8A: Suppliers
Trade creditors and accruals 214,410 370,389
Operating lease rentals 30,307 31,825
Total supplier payables 244,717 402,214
Suppliers expected to be settled
No more than 12 months 219,982 371,907
More than 12 months 24,735 30,307
Total suppliers 244,717 402,214
Suppliers in connection with
Related parties 3,196 112,768
External parties 241,521 289,446
Total 244,717 402,214
Settlement was usually made within 30 days.
Note 8B: Other Payables
Salaries and wages 81,802 58,821
Superannuation 13,890 7,049
Total other payables 95,692 65,870

Total other payables are expected to be settled in:
No more than 12 months 95,692 65,870

Total other payables 95,692 65,870




Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 69

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 9: Provisions

2014 2013
$ S
Note 9A: Employee Provisions
Leave 543,936 413,952
Total employee provisions 543,936 413,952
Employee provisions expected to be settled
No more than 12 months 190,494 123,257
More than 12 months 353,442 290,695
Total employee provisions 543,936 413,952
Note 9B: Other Provisions
Provision for restoration obligations 82,000 83,960
Total other provisions 82,000 83,960
Other provisions are expected to be settled in:
More than 12 months 82,000 83,960
Total other provisions 82,000 83,960

Provision for

restoration Total

$ $

Carrying amount 1 July 2013 83,960 83,960
Amounts reversed (2,840) (2,840)
Unwinding of discount or change in discount rate 880 880
Closing balance 2014 82,000 82,000

PSR currently has an agreement for the leasing of premises which include provisions requiring PSR to
restore the premises to its original condition at the conclusion of the lease. PSR has made a provision
to reflect the present value of this obligation.



70 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 10: Cash Flow Reconciliation

2014 2013
$ $

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents as per
Statement of Financial Position to Cash Flow Statement
Cash and cash equivalents as per:
Cash flow statement 78,925 96,226
Statement of financial position 78,925 96,226
Difference - -
Reconciliation of net cost of services to net cash
from operating activities:
Net cost of services (4,794,563) (4,317,294)
Add revenue from Government 5,740,000 5,739,000
Adjustments for non-cash items
Depreciation / amortisation 153,475 180,672
Net write down of non-financial assets 37,006 -
Loss on disposal of assets - 2,898
Finance costs 880 1,960
Changes in assets / liabilities
(Increase) / decrease in net receivables (1,152,420) (789,362)
(Increase) / decrease in prepayments 1,056 10,034
Increase / (decrease) in employee provisions 129,984 (174,202)
Increase / (decrease) in supplier payables (154,293) (416,279)
Increase / (decrease) in other payables 29,822 (29,635)
Net cash from (used by) operating activities (9,053) 207,792




Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 71

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 11: Contingent Assets and Liabilities

Quantifiable Contingencies
The Schedule of Contingencies reports no contingent liabilities in 2014 (2013: nil).

Unquantifiable Contingencies
At 30 June 2014, PSR did not have any unquantifiable contingencies (2013: nil).

Significant Remote Contingencies

At 30 June 2014 PSR did not have any significant remote contingencies (2013: nil).



72 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 12: Senior Executive Remuneration

Note 12A: Senior Executive Remuneration Expenses for the Reporting Period

2014 2013
$ $
Short-term employee benefits:

Salary 466,753 404,923

Performance bonuses 20,859 23,614

Other 84,152 93,455
Total short-term employee benefits 571,764 521,992
Post-employment benefits:

Superannuation 62,859 57,223
Total post-employment benefits 62,859 57,223
Other long-term employee benefits:

Annual leave accrued 46,515 43,869

Long-service leave 21,838 12,716
Total other long-term employee benefits 68,353 56,585
Total senior executive remuneration expenses 702,976 635,800

Notes:

1. Note 12A is prepared on an accrual basis (therefore the performance bonus expenses disclosed above may
differ from the cash 'Bonus paid' in Note 12B).

2. Note 12A excludes acting arrangements and part-year service where total remuneration expensed for a senior
executive was less than $195,000.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 73

“(0$:€L07) ¥LOT Ul 000'S6LS 2A0qE UOIIBIaUNWSL PaAIadal oym yels pied Ajy3iy Jayio Aue saey 10U pIp ¥Sd

Je3s pred AlySiH Jay30 0zl 330N

“Jeah jerpueuy ay Suinp A13us ay3 Suiaes| Jo y3im SUIDUSILIOD S[ENPIAIPUI SE YINS S1030B4 SNOLIBA 03 NP S1eak
[eIdUBUY USaMIS] Alea Aew pueq sejndied e uiyyim pied snuog, sy "pueq uolelsunwal a|qellodas 1eyy ur potsad Sunniodas ayy Sulinp pied sesnuoq |enide a3esane syussaidal pied snuog, 9

‘saliewiwns JuawAed sjenpiAlpul Uo aulj saduBMO|[e [2103, 23 Jad se pied saduemoyje [enide aSelane ay) ale saduemolje ajqedloday, g

‘sdijsAed sjenpiaipul aya Jad se ‘syunowe padylioes Atejes Aue Suipnjoul
‘pouad Suiiodal ayy Buunp pueq uonelsunuwal a|gelsodal 1eY3 Ul SIAIINIDXS J0juds 03 pled suolINgLIIUOD uolenuueladns [enyoe adelane ay) S| Junowe uonenuuesddns PaINGUIUod, Yyl b

‘portad Suniodas ay3 Surnp pueq

uoljelsunuial w_m_mtoaw\_ 1By Ul SBAIINJ9Xa J0IUSS 9AlJUBISgNS 0] siyauaq Co_umjccm\_wajm 40 Co_m;O‘_Q ay3 Joj \/u_ucw 9yl 03 1s0d adesane 9yl st junowe ,Co_umjcc_m._w&:m paingiiuod, sy ¢

/dwodul JuswAojdws udiaio) 1dwaxs (p

pue !suoingliuod uonenuuesadns Jakojdwa ajqersodas (2

!(sasodund xe1 yoj dn Suissol3, 01 soud Junowe 18U 3y 1e) s1yauaq a3ully ajqersodal (q
!(uwnjo> pred snuog, 3y uj pasopasip pue Ino pajesedas ale yoiym ‘pred sasnuoq Aue ssa|) syuawAed ssoud (e

:8uImol|o4 3y sapnjoul Atejes ajqersodsy, T

"puUBQ 33 Ul S|eNPIAIpUI J0) JUNOJPEay Uo paseq aindy padesane ue si mod yoe3 ‘poliad Suiniodas aya SulNp UOIIRIBUNWAL PAAISIAI OYM SIAIINDIXS JOIUDS DAIURISGNS Siodal d|qeasiyl |

:S3J0N
C |elol
viv'zee - 0sl'ss ¥05'0¥ 09L'9¢€T L 666'7¥€S 03 000'SLES
919'6lT - SGE'0€ Los'sl 09L'€LL L 666'7CTS 03 000'561S
:(sjuawaduetse awiy-ied Suipnpour)
uonesaunwsau sjqersodas [ero)
$ S $ $ S ON
,SddUBMO||B cuonenuuesadns  ,Asejes S9AIINDAXT
|eaol spred snuog JuonesaunwaJ a|jqelsodad jenuue adesany
a|qelsoday paingliauod 3|qelJoday J01UaS
€10c
[4 |elol
z6l'l9g - 756'CS 099'ty 065'99¢C L 666'7LES 01 000'97ES
L8€'8LT §19'et L89'/1 98L'6L 66C'LLT L 666'78CS 01 000'5CS
:(sjuawadueuse awn-yied Suipnpur)
uonesaunwsal a|qersodas [ero)
$ $ $ $ $ ‘ON
ySadueMo||e cuonenuuesadns Asejes SaAIINDAXT
|erol <pred snuog \uonjesaunwal 3|qelsodal jenuue aSesany
a|qelsoday painquiuo) s|qelsoday Jo1uag

v10T

poliad mc_u._oamw_ 2y} MC_._JD S3AIINIVX3T J0IUaS dAIJURISONS 0] pled uoljelaunuiay m_Qmu._Owa_ |enuuy wmw._w>< :9d¢ClL 230N



74 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 13: Remuneration of Auditors

2014 2013
$ $
Financial statement audit services were provided free of charge to the
entity by the Australian National Audit Office (ANAO).
The fair value of the services provided was:
Financial statement audit services 30,000 15,850
30,000 15,850

No other services were provided by the auditors of the financial statements.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 75

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 14: Financial Instruments

2014 2013
$ $
Note 14A: Categories of Financial Instruments
Financial Assets
Loans and receivables
Cash and cash equivalents 78,925 96,226
Goods and services receivable 10,691 6,135
Total 89,616 102,361
Carrying amount of financial assets 89,616 102,361
Financial Liabilities
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Payables — suppliers 244,717 402,214
Total 244 717 402,214

Note 14B: Fair Value of Financial Instruments
PSR does not carry any financial instruments at fair value.

Note 14C: Credit Risk

PSR was exposed to minimal credit risk as loans and receivables were cash and trade receivables.
The maximum exposure to credit risk was the risk that arises from potential default of a debtor. This

amount was equal to the total amount of trade receivables (2014: $10,691 and 2013: $6,135).

PSR had assessed the risk of the default on payment and had allocated $0 in 2014 (2013: $43,885) to
an impairment allowance account. PSR managed its credit risk by undertaking background and credit
checks prior to allowing a debtor relationship. In addition, PSR had policies and procedures that guided

employees debt recovery techniques that were to be applied.

PSR held no collateral to mitigate against credit risk.

Credit quality of financial instruments not past due or individually determined as impaired

Not past due  Not past due  Past due or Past due or

nor impaired  nor impaired impaired impaired

2014 2013 2014 2013

$ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 78,925 96,226 - -
Goods and services receivable 10,691 1,135 - -

Total 89,616 97,361




76 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Ageing of financial assets that were past due but not impaired for 2014

0to 31to 60 61to 90 90+
30 days days days days Total
$ $ $ $ $

Goods and services receivable - - - - -

Total - - - - -

Ageing of financial assets that were past due but not impaired for 2013

0to 31to 60 61to 90 90+
30 days days days days Total
S S $ $ $
Goods and services receivable - - - 5,000 5,000
Total - - - 5,000 5,000

Note 14D: Liquidity Risk

PSR's financial liabilities are limited to payables. The exposure to liquidity risk is based on the notion
that PSR will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities. This
is highly unlikely due to appropriation funding and mechanisms available to PSR (e.g. Advance to the
Finance Minister) and internal policies and procedures that have been established to ensure there are
appropriate resources to meet its financial obligations.

Maturities for non-derivative financial liabilities 2014

On within 1to 2to >5
demand 1year 2 years 5 years years Total
$ $ $ $ $ $
Payables — suppliers - 219,982 - 24,735 - 244,717
Total - 219,982 - 24,735 - 244,717

Maturities for non-derivative financial liabilities 2013

On within 1to 2to >5
demand 1year 2 years 5 years years Total
$ $ $ $ $ $
Payables — suppliers - 371,907 - 30,307 - 402,214
Total - 371,907 - 30,307 - 402,214

PSR has no derivative financial liabilities in both the current and prior year.

PSR is appropriation funded from the Australian Government. PSR manages its budgeted appropriations
to ensure it has adequate funds to meet payments as they fall due. In addition, PSR has policies in place
to ensure timely payments are made when due and has no past experience of default.

Note 14E: Market Risk
PSR's financial instruments are of a nature that do not expose PSR to certain market risks.
PSR is not exposed to 'Currency risk' or 'Other price risk'.

PSR has no interest bearing items on the statement of financial position.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 77

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 15: Financial Assets Reconciliation

2014 2013
$ S

Financial assets Notes
Total financial assets as per Statement of Financial Position 8,021,348 6,465,561

Less: non-financial instrument components:

Appropriations receivable 6B 7,921,743 6,339,212
Other receivables 6B 9,989 23,988
Total non-financial instrument components 7,931,732 6,363,200
Total financial assets as per financial instruments note 89,616 102,361




Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

78

‘Gl-¥10T |1Iun swaisAs

121 A9y jo uonejuswajduwi ayy Suiuodisod pue 'y|—€107 Ul MIIASY SODIAIS [BUOISSDJOI 9YI 0 PaJIdjal SISED JO JaquINU a3} PUB SaI1IAIIOE pale[al ased 01 9|qeingliiie Ajulew
sem aduelleA ay] 198png |eaide) — (L'oN) 19y uonelidosddy woly 000'ssHS 4o suondalur Avinba sepnjpul pue €54'66¢'LS Aq Juads sapun atam suopielidosddy |eauswiiedsg  p

"€1 U01323S 1¢|-€10¢ (L'ON) $19y uonendoiddy sapun -0z Sulnp (JN4Y) J9ISIUIA 9dUBUI{ BY) 0} PADUBAPE SJUNOWE OU JdM aJay] D

"Gl-#10T Ul 193SIUIN 9dueUl4 By Aq padnpal
Ajjewuoy aq |jim uonendoidde ayy "000'LS$ 4o suonenidoidde ur uoiaNpal Jau B SAPN|IUI BWOdUI dAISUBYIdWOD Jo Juawalels syl ul pailodal anuanas uoneldoidde yl-¢loz 8yl  °q

‘suoijelidosdde |ejuawniedap

Sunetado-uou pue [pauswiiedap Ul UOIIdNPaI OU Sem aJayd '€ 07 Ul JUdWelJed Aq 9]qemo|[esIp SI pue UOIIBUILLIISP SJ91SIUIAl 9dUeUl4 aU) Aq pa1daya si uoneludoidde sy ul
uondnpal ay] “uonelidoidde Jeyl aanpad 01 Ja1sIUly 9dUeUl4 aY] 3sanbal pue paiinbal jou si uoneldoidde |eyuswitedsp e o e Jo 1ied Jeyl apidap Aew Ja1siUllA 9|gisuodsal
33 'JanamMoH "pus-Jeah |eidueuy e asde| Jou op suonendoidde jeauswiiedsq ‘gL pue ‘L1 ‘0L SU01323S ¥1-£10T (L'ON) $19y uoneldoiddy sapun padnpas suoneudoiddy e

:S930N

gsv'e6e’l | (TI9'lE6'v) | S90'LEE’9 - s90'sel |- - - 000'961'9 [e3uawyedap |e3oL
esv'e6e’l | (TL'lE6'y) | S90'L€€'9 - go0'sel |- - - 000'961'9  S92IAI3S [enuue Ateupio
IVLN3INLAVd3ad

S S S S S S S S S
@ @dueliep | (s1eak sond uonendoidde |zg uodag | LEUOIDAS | 0L UOIDDS | HNAY | padnpad (@uonendoiddy

puejuaund) | |ejop suonendosddy | jenuuy

10z 1 payjdde

uonerdosddy

Y YIN4 19y uonoiidosddy

suoneridosddy 102

(,aA1SNIX3 1SH 3|qetan033y,) suonrerndosddy jenuuy 1y ajqer

suoiyeladoaddy :9] ajoN

SjuawWajels |eldueuy ayl 4o 3ued Suiwlioy pue 03 S9I0N




Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 79

PL-€L0T |1IUN swaisAs | D] A9y jo uonejuswajduwi sy Sutuodisod pue 'mainay sadlAIS
[BUOISS40.d 23 IsuteSe uoiloe 1uno) |esapa4 Surpuad ayi 03 anp s3uIpaadoid 99131LWIOD JO UOIIE|[2oUED J9YE 17|07 Ul SullNsas AJUO Sa13IAIIDE pale|al 3sed 0} 9|qeIngiiile
Ajurew sem aduelien ay] 193png [eaided — (L'oN) 19y uonendoiddy wouy 000'zeS Jo suondalul Aainba sapnjaul pue 899'569¢ Aq auads Jspun alam suonendoiddy [euswiledsq >

"€ uoidas :¢1-z10z (L'ON) 1oy uoneldosddy sapun ¢1-z10z Sunp (IN4Y) 193SIUIA 92UBUI{ BU3 03 PIOUBAPE SJUNOWE OU 919M 3Iay]  'q

‘suonjeridosdde |eyuswiedap

Sunesado-uou pue [eauswiiedap Ul UOIIONPaI OU SBM JaY3 ‘€107 U “JudLelJed AG 9|GEMO|[BSIP SI pUE UOIIBUIWIDIAP S I91SIUIAl 9dUBUl4 Byl Aq paidays si uoielsdoisdde ayy ul
uonanpai ay] "uonerdoidde Jeyy sanpal 01 JISIUI ddUBUI4 8y 3sanbal pue palinbai jou si uonelidoidde jeuswiledap e jo [je Jo 1ued Jey) apiap Aew Jaasiul 3|qisuodsal
941 'U9AaMOH ‘pua-1eak |erdueuy e asde| Jou op suonelidoidde jeauswiiedaq ‘gL pue ‘|| ‘0L SU0II3S :¢|-7L0T (L'ON) S12y uonelidoiddy Jepun paonpas suoneudoiddy e

:S910N
899'G69 (968'99'9) €94'796'S - €9G'LLL - - - 000'L6L'S |eyuawiledap |eol
899'G69 (968'99¢'9) €94'796'S - €9G'LLL - - - 000°'L6L'S (9 SIIIAISS [enuue AJeulpiQ
IVLININLIVd3ad

S S S S S S S S S
( @dueLep | (steah Joud uoneridoidde | zg uondes L€ UOID_S | OE UOIIAS | N4V (»Paonpal uonelidoiddy

pue JUua.INd) |10l suolyeludosddy [enuuy

€10z w1 payjdde

uonersdo.ddy 10V VNS 10y uonodoiddy

suonendoiddy €10z

(,2A1SNPX3 1SH 9]qetan023y,) suoneridoadd

V |enuuy :(p3uo)) v 9|qeL




80 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

‘pasijeaided usaq aney yoiym s1asse uo ainiipuadxs pue 's1asse Jo saseydind apnjoul S19SSe [eIDUBUY-UOU UO dpew sjuswhAed ¢
“€1 Uon2as 1¢1-€107 (L'ON) s12y uonendoiddy Japun y1-€10z Sulnp (A4V) J2ISIUIAl @2UBUI{ 8Y) 03 PAJUBADE SIUNOWE OU dJam aiayl 7

‘suoneridoidde [enuuy @y a|qe| 995 ases|d ‘suonelidosdde sad1aIas [enUUE AJEUIPIO UO UOIIBWIO)UI 310W 104 "SI0y uonelidoiddy
ay3 u1 payluap! Ajpaesedas Jou ale pue 'sadlAles [enuue Ateuipio jo ied wioy Asy| “(1'oN) s12y uonendosddy ySnoaya pajeridosdde aie s198png jeaide) jeauswitedsq |

:S910N
ovt'ese | (095's6) - (095's6) 000'sS¥ - - 000'ss¥ | 398png |evde) [ejuswisedaq
— $321AJ9s [enuue AseulpiQ
IVLN3INLYVH3IA
$ S $ S $ $ S S
duenep | syuswded sasodand (S)asse suonelndosddy T€ U0I1123S | ,padnpal 193png
|erol Jayao 1oy Jeldueuy-uou |3133png suonjerdosddy lende)
sjuawAhed J10) sjuswAheq | [eade) [ero) |enuuy
1V VINA 10y uonpridoiddy

(s4eah sonid pue juaiind)

10z ul paidde suoneridosddy 198png ende) suopepido.ddy 323png jeaide yloz

(,2A1SN|IX3 1SH 9]qeIan0d3Y,) s198png |eaide) passisiulwpy pue [ejuswiiedaq :g s|qeL




Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 81

‘€1-7L0g Ul Juads alam z[-110T Ul paAladas spuny [eaided jeauswitedap sAduady syl jo uonodoud e 'alojalay “sieak Juanbasqns pue ¢|-z[0g |1AUN pakeap sem z|-110T
ur pazedidipue auniipuadxa [ended se 'G98's| 1S Aq Jeak aya 1oy 198pnq |eaded jeauswitedap aya ueyy sa1easd alam S1asSe [eldueUY-UOU U0 apew sjuawAed eyl 810N ‘uollIpuod
|eui110 s11 03 33sse ue pooT axew 03 paJindul s1s0d pue 'pasijelided usaq aney YdIym s3asse uo ainlipuadxa 's1asse 4o saseydind apn|oul SI9SSE [eIdUBUY-UOU U0 dpew sjudwAhed ¢

"€1 U01323s 1€]-10T (I'ON) s10y uoneldoiddy sapun €1-z10g Sulnp (IN4Y) 193SIUI|A 92UeUl4 aY3 03 PAdUBAPE SJUNOWE OU 9I9M 313y T

‘suoneridoidde jenuuy :y a|qe| 9as ases|d ‘suonelidoidde sad1aIas [enuue Aleulpio Uo UoIBWIOUI a10W 104 'S12y uollelidoiddy

ay3 ur payluapi Aja1eledas Jou aue pue 'sadiAIss [enuue Aleulpto jo 1ued wuoy Ayl "(1'oN) s1oy uoneldoiddy ySnoaya pajersdosdde aie s198png |eaide) jeauswisedsg L

:S910N
(q98'sLl) | (598'LyL) - (598'Ly1) 000'z€ - - 000'z€ 298png |eude) [eauswitedaq
— s321AJ9s |enuue AseuipiQ
IVLININLAVd3d
$ $ $ $ $ $ S S
2ouenep | syuswded sasodind (Syasse suonerdoiddy TE U0I123S | ,padnpal 198png
|elol Jayio Joj |erdoueuy-uou | 3a3png suoneridosddy lende)
sjuawAhed Joj syuawhed | jende) |erol |enuuy
DY YIS 10y uonoidoiddy
(s1eaA so1ud pue jualind)
€1L0g w1 paijdde suonerndosddy 3a8png jended suoperidouddy 323png [e3ided €10

(,2A1SNPPX3 1SH 9|qe1aA03Yy,) s1a3png [eaide) pasisiulwpy pue [eauawitedaq :(p,auo)) g djqelL




82 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Table C: Unspent Annual Appropriations (‘Recoverable GST exclusive')

2014 2013
Authority $ $
DEPARTMENTAL
Appropriation Act (No. 1) 2013-14! 1,808,452 -
Appropriation Act (No. 1) 2012-13 945,832 1,106,635
Appropriation Act (No. T) 2011-122 1,245,692 1,309,811
Appropriation Act (No. 1) 2010-11? 3,922,767 3,922,767
Cash balance 78,925 96,226
Total 8,001,668 6,435,439

The cash balance of $78,925 represents unspent departmental appropriation from Appropriation Act (No.1) 2013-14

(2013: $96,226 from Appropriation Act (No.1) 2012-13). Unspent departmental appropriation also includes a

departmental capital budget of $428,010 (2013: $4,452).

1. The total amount for unspent departmental annual appropriations includes a reduction of $1,000 that will be
recognised in the 2014-15 Appropriation Acts.

2. Unspent appropriations will no longer be available to the Agency from 1 July 2014 as disclosed in Note 2.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 83

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 17: Compensation and Debt Relief

2014 2013

Compensation and Debt Relief — Departmental

No ‘Act of Grace' expenses were incurred during the reporting period
(2013: No payments made) - B,

No waivers of amounts owing to the Australian Government were
made pursuant to subsection 34(1) of the Financial Management and
Accountability Act 1997. (2013: None) - -

No payments were provided under the Compensation for Detriment
caused by Defective Administration (CDDA) Scheme during the reporting
period. (2013: None) - -

No ex-gratia payments were provided for during the reporting period.
(2013: None) - -

No payments were provided in special circumstances relating to APS
employment pursuant to section 73 of the Public Service Act 1999 (PS Act)
during the reporting period. (2013: None) - -




84 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 18: Reporting of Outcomes

Note 18A: Net Cost of Outcome Delivery

Outcome T' Total
2014 2013 2014 2013
$ S $ S
Departmental
Expenses 4,861,383 4,340,183 4,861,383 4,340,183
Own-source income 66,820 22,889 66,820 22,889
Net cost/(contribution) of outcome delivery 4,794,563 4317294 4,794,563 4,317,294

1. Outcome 1is described in Note 1.1.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 85

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 19: Net Cash Appropriation Arrangements

2014 2013
$ $

Total compreh.enswe income (loss) less deprecnatlon/.arrllom]satlon 118,795 1602378
expenses previously funded through revenue appropriations
Plus: depreciatio.n/'amortisation expenses previously funded through (153,475) (180.672)
revenue appropriation
Total comprehensive income (loss) — as per the Statement of
Comprehensive Income 965,320 1,421,706

1. From 2010-11, the Government introduced net cash appropriation arrangements, where revenue appropriations
for depreciation/amortisation expenses ceased. Entities now receive a separate capital budget provided
through equity appropriations. Capital budgets are to be appropriated in the period when cash payment for

capital expenditure is required.



86 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Appendix 3

Freedom of information statement

Agencies subject to the Freedom of Information Act 1982 (FOI Act) are required to publish
information to the public as part of the Information Publication Scheme (IPS). This
requirement is in Part Il of the FOI Act and has replaced the former requirement to publish
a section 8 statement in an annual report. Each agency must display on its website a plan
showing what information it publishes in accordance with the IPS requirements.

Information on the PSR Agency's IPS can be accessed via the PSR website at
WWW.pSr.gov.au/psr-agency-corporate-information/information-publication-scheme.

Contact officer

All freedom of information requests should be directed to:

The Freedom of Information Officer
Professional Services Review

PO Box 7152

Canberra Business Centre

ACT 2610



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 87

Glossary

the Act means the Health Insurance Act 1973.
AMA means the Australian Medical Association.

Committee means a Professional Services Review Committee comprising at least three
practitioners appointed under section 93 of the Act.

Committee member means a member of a Committee, who must be a current Panel member.

Deputy Director means a Deputy Director of Professional Services Review appointed under
section 85 of the Act who serves as the chair of a Committee.

Determining Authority means the independent statutory body established under the
section 106Q of the Act.

Director means the Director of Professional Services Review appointed under section 83 of
the Act. Sometimes referred to as the DPSR.

DHS means the Department of Human Services, which administers the Medicare program
and the Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme. The Department of Human Services refers matters
to the Professional Services Review for investigation.

Draft determination means the draft document containing the proposed action to be taken
in a specific case as required by section 106T of the Act.

Draft report means the preliminary findings of a Committee following a hearing as required
by section 106KD of the Act.

Final determination means the final document containing the action that will be taken in a
specific case as required by section 106TA of the Act.

Final report means the final findings of a Committee following assessment of further
submissions by a practitioner following the Draft Report as required by section 106L of the Act.

Inappropriate practice is defined under section 82 of the Act as conduct in connection with
rendering or initiating services that a Committee of the practitioner's peers could reasonably
conclude was unacceptable to the general body of their profession.

MBS means the Medicare Benefits Schedule.

Medicare means the Medicare program administered by the Department of Human Services.



88 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Medicare services means services provided by a practitioner which generated a
Medicare benefit.

Minister means the Minister for Health.
Negotiated agreement means a written agreement made under section 92 of the Act.

Overservicing means providing a patient with services in excess of the patient's actual
medical need.

Panel means the Professional Services Review Panel established under subsection 84(1) of
the Act, members of which are available for appointment to a Committee.

Panel member means a practitioner appointed under subsection 84(2) of the Act.
PBS means the Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme.

Peers means the members of the Professional Services Review Panel who are appointed to
represent the general body of their profession.

Practitioner means a:

> medical practitioner

> dental practitioner

> optometrist

> midwife

> nurse practitioner

> chiropractor

> physiotherapist

> podiatrist

> osteopath.

PSR means Professional Services Review.

Ratify means authorise or approve. This term is used when the Determining Authority is
deciding whether an agreement with the Director will come into effect.

Review period means a period of no more than two years before the date of the request for
review from DHS as specified in the request to PSR.

Sanction means a penalty from a range of directions specified in section 106U of the Act.



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 89

List of requirements

The following is a list of requirements for Australian Government annual reports, as approved
by the Joint Committee of Public Accounts and Audit under Section 63 and 70 of the Public
Service Act 1999.

Letter of transmittal Mandatory

Table of contents Mandatory iv
Index Mandatory 92
Glossary Mandatory 87
Contact officer(s) Mandatory iii
Internet home page address and Internet Mandatory iii

address for report

Review by Agency Head Mandatory vii-viii
Role and functions Mandatory 1-3
Organisational structure Mandatory 1,17-18
Outcome and programme structure Mandatory 2

Where outcome and programme structures Mandatory Not

differ from PB Statements/PAES or other Applicable

portfolio statements accompanying any other
additional appropriation bills (other portfolio
statements), details of variation and reasons
for change

Report on Performance

Review of performance during the year in Mandatory 3-16
relation to programmes and contribution to
outcomes

Actual performance in relation to deliverables  Mandatory 8-9
and KPIs set out in PB Statements/PAES or
other portfolio statements

Where performance targets differ from the Mandatory Not
PBS/PAES, details of both former and new Applicable
targets, and reasons for the change

Narrative discussion and analysis of Mandatory 3-16
performance

Trend information Mandatory 3-16
Factors, events or trends influencing Suggested 3-16
departmental performance

Performance against service charter customer  If applicable, Not
service standards, complaints data, and the mandatory Applicable

department's response to complaints



90 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

Discussion and analysis of the department's Mandatory 27-28
financial performance

Discussion of any significant changes in Mandatory Not
financial results from the prior year, from Applicable
budget or anticipated to have a significant

impact on future operations.

Agency resource statement and summary Mandatory 32
resource tables by outcomes

Management and Accountability

Corporate Governance

Agency heads are required to certify that their Mandatory iv
agency complies with the ‘Commonwealth
Fraud Control Guidelines'.

Statement of the main corporate governance Mandatory 17-22
practices in place
Senior management committees and their Suggested 19-22
roles

External Scrutiny
Significant developments in external scrutiny ~ Mandatory 21
Judicial decisions and decisions of Mandatory 21

administrative tribunals and by the Australian
Information Commissioner

Reports by the Auditor-General, a Mandatory 21
Parliamentary Committee. the Commonwealth
Ombudsman or an agency capability review

Management of Human Resources

Assessment of effectiveness in managing Mandatory 22-26
and developing human resources to achieve
departmental objectives

Training and development undertaken and its ~ Suggested 25
impact
Statistics on staffing Mandatory 23-24
Enterprise or collective agreements, IFAs, Mandatory 24
determinations, common law contracts and
AWAs
Performance pay Mandatory Not
Applicable
Assets Assessment of effectiveness of assets If applicable, 27
management management mandatory
Purchasing Assessment of purchasing against core Mandatory 27

policies and principles



Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 91

Consultants

Australian
National Audit
Office Access
Clauses

Exempt
contracts

Financial
Statements

The annual report must include a summary Mandatory
statement detailing the number of new
consultancy services contracts let during
the year; the total actual expenditure on

all new consultancy contracts let during

the year (inclusive of GST); the number of
ongoing consultancy contracts that were
active in the reporting year; and the total
actual expenditure in the reporting year on
the ongoing consultancy contracts (inclusive
of GST). The annual report must include

a statement noting that information on
contracts and consultancies is available
through the AusTender website.

Absence of provisions in contracts allowing Mandatory
access by the Auditor-General

Contracts exempted from publication in Mandatory
AusTender
Financial Statements Mandatory

28

28

28

28

Other Mandatory Information

Work health and safety (Schedule 2, Part 4 of ~ Mandatory
the Work Health and Safety Act 2017)

Advertising and Market Research (Section Mandatory
311A of the Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918)
and statement on advertising campaigns

Ecologically sustainable development and Mandatory
environmental performance (Section 516A of

the Environment Protection and Biodiversity

Conservation Act 1999)

Compliance with the agency's obligations If applicable,
under the Carer Recognition Act 2010 mandatory
Grant programmes Mandatory

Disability reporting — explicit and transparent ~ Mandatory
reference to agency level information available
through other reporting mechanisms

Information Publication Scheme statement Mandatory
Correction of material errors in previous If applicable,
annual report mandatory
Agency Resource Statements and Resources Mandatory

for Outcomes

List of Requirements Mandatory

25-26

28

29

Not
Applicable

28
26

86

Not
Applicable

32

89






Index

A
access clauses, ANAO, 28
accountability and management, 17-26
address and contact details, iii

freedom of information, 86
administrative reviews, 2
advertising and market research, 28
agency overview, 1-2
agency resource statement, 32
agreements see negotiated agreements
allied health practitioners, 10
alternative medicines, 12-14
APS Values and Code of Conduct, 22
asset management, 27
assets, 38, 61-67
Audit Committee, 20, 21
audit, internal, 21
Auditor-General, 28
auditors, remuneration of, 74
AusTender, 28
Australian Health Practitioner Regulation
Agency (AHPRA), 1

referrals to, 4, 7
Australian Medical Association, 1
Australian National Audit Office (ANAO), 15, 28

B
budget, 27
business planning, 17-18

C
Case Management Unit, 18
cash flow, 40
Chronic Disease Dental Scheme, 10
chronic disease management items, 9-11
80/20 rule, 11
data on, 10
chronic fatigue syndrome, 14
chronic pain treatments, 12-13
classifications of staff, 23

clinical records, provision of, 1
committees see Professional Services
Review committees

consultants, 28

contact details see address and
contact details

continuing education requirements, health
practitioners, 15

Coote, Dr Bill (Director), vii-viii, 17
corporate governance, 17-18
Corporate Support Unit, 18
counselling directions, 6

court actions, 7, 8

D

decisions review, 7, 8

deliverables, 8

dental treatment, 10

Department of Health, 1
chronic disease management publication, 11
shared services, 19

Department of Human Services, 1,7, 14
re-referrals, 7
referrals to, for suspected fraud, 4
requests for review from, 4

Determining Authority
draft and final determinations, 6-7
referrals from Professional Services
Review committees, 6
timeframes for finalisation, 6

dieticians, 10

Director, 17,18, 24
introduction (agency), vii-viii
no further action (section 91) decisions, 4, 5,7
referrals to Professional Services Review
committees, 4,6

disability reporting, 26

dismissed cases (no further action) see no

further action (section 91) decisions

disqualifications, partial and full, 5,6



94 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

diversity, staff, 23
doctors see health practitioners
draft determinations, 4, 67

E

ecologically sustainable development, 29
educational standards, health practitioners, 15
80/20 rule, 1

employees see staff

Enterprise Agreement 2012-14, 24
environmental performance, 29

equity, 38

ethical standards, 21-22

Executive Management Team, 19
Executive Officer, 18

exempt contracts, 28

expenses, 27, 37, 55-56

external review, 7

external scrutiny, 21

F

Federal Court matters, 4,7, 8

female staff, 23

final determinations, 4, 6-7

finalised matters, 4
committee hearings and reports, 6
determinations, 6
negotiated (section 92) agreements, 5
no further action (section 91) decisions, 5
re-referral, 7
timeframes for decisions, 7

financial management, 27-29

financial statements, 33-85

focus groups see workshops and focus

groups, staff

fraud control, 20

fraud, suspected, 4

freedom of information, 86

full-time staff, 23

functions, 2

future directions, 2

G

gender of staff, 23

glossary, 87-88

governance see corporate governance

GP management plans, 10-11
grants programs, 28

H
Health Insurance Act 1973, vii
Health Practitioner Regulation National Law, 15
health practitioners, 1
80/20 rule, 11
chronic disease management items, 9-11
clinical notes, provision of, 1
continuing education requirements, 15
educational standards for, 15
health care resources, use of, 9
investigations of, 3-7
servicing patterns, 11-12
see also allied health practitioners
human resources see staff

|
inappropriate practice, 3, 4-14
and 80/20 rule, 11
cases on hand, 4
negotiated (section 92) agreements, vii, 5,13
Professional Services Review committee
investigations of, 6
statistics, 4
income, 37,57
influenza vaccinations, staff, 26
Information Publication Scheme, 86
information technology see website
infrared heat therapy and saunas, 13
internal audit, 20, 21

J

judicial decisions and review, 7, 8

K
key performance indicators, 8

L

laser treatment, low-level, 13
legal cases, 8

legislative framework, vii
liabilities, 38

list of requirements, 89



M
male staff, 23
management and accountability, 17-26
market research, 28
Medical Board of Australia, 13
medical boards, referrals to, 4, 7
Medical Services Committees of Inquiry, 16
Medicare Benefits Schedule Book, 10, 11
Medicare Benefits Scheme, 1-16
80/20 rule, 11
chronic disease management items, 9-11
partial and full disqualifications, 5, 6
participation review committees, 4
repayment orders, 5, 6,13
and unorthodox practice, 12-14
unusual treatments, 13
see also inappropriate practice;
rebates, Medicare; repayment orders
migraine treatments, 12-13
Minister for Health, 1

N
National Disability Strategy 2010-2020, 26
National Registration and Accreditation
Scheme, 15
negotiated (section 92) agreements, 4, 5,7
re-referrals after, 7
statistics on, 5

no further action (section 91) decisions, 4,5, 7

non-English-speaking backgrounds, staff
from, 23

non-salary benefits, staff, 24

number of staff, 23

nurses, preparation of GP management
plans by, 10-11

(o)

objectives, 1-2

occupational health and safety see work
health and safety

online resources and information, 18, 29

organisation chart, 18

organisational structure, 17-18

outcome, 2

outlook, 2

overview, 1-2

Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14 | 95

P
Panel see Professional Services Review Panel
parliamentary committees, 15, 21
part-time staff, 23
participation review committee, Medicare, 4
pathology services, 14
pay see remuneration
Performance Development Scheme, staff, 22, 25
performance report, 3-16
Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme, 2
inappropriate practice, 5
physiotherapists, 10
podiatrists, 10
portfolio, 1
portfolio shared services, 19
Professional Services Review Advisory
Committee, viii, 21
Professional Services Review committees, 1-2
establishment of, 6
finalised reports, 4, 6
GP management plans and team care
arrangements, 10
referrals to, 4, 6
Professional Services Review Controls
Framework, 21
Professional Services Review Panel, vii, 1,6
members, 6, 24-25
remuneration, 24
Professional Services Review Scheme
background to, 15-16
establishing legislation, 1
Provider Percentile Charts, 10
publications, 29
purchasing, 27

R

re-referrals, 7

rebates, Medicare, 13
for allied health professionals, 10
chronic disease management, 1011
unorthodox and unusual practice, 12-13
see also Medicare Benefits Scheme

recurrent issues, 9-12

referrals
to AHPRA, medical boards or other
bodies, 4,7



96 | Professional Services Review Annual Report 2013-14

to DHS for suspected fraud, 4
to Medicare participation review
committees, 4
to Professional Services Review
committees, 6
repeat, 7
regulatory bodies, referral to, 8, 9
remuneration
auditors, 74
senior executives, 72-73
staff, 24
Remuneration Tribunal, 24
repayment orders, 5, 6, 13
reporting lines, 18
reports, committee, 6
timeframes for finalisation, 7
reprimands, 5, 6
requests for review
new, 4
withdrawn or lapsed, 4
resource statement, 32
resources for outcomes, 32
responsible minister, 1
restructure, organisational, 25
review decisions see decisions review
Rich v Ingram, 8
risk management, 19-20
Risk Management Improvement Report, 20
role, 1

S
salaries of staff, 24
sanctions, 5, 6, 13,16
section 91 decisions see no further action
(section 91) decisions
section 92 agreements see negotiated
(section 92) agreements
senior executive remuneration, 72-73
senior leaders, 19
servicing patterns, health practitioner, 11-12
shared services, 19
staff

classifications, 23

diversity, 23

full-time and part-time, 23

gender, 23

non-salary benefits, 24

number, 23

profile, 23

remuneration, 24

surveys, 17

training and development, 25
stakeholders, 1, 3
subclinical hypothyroidism, 14
surveys, staff, 17
suspensions, 5

T
team care arrangements, 10-11
telephone number, iii
threats to life or health of patients, 8,9
thyroid function tests, 14
timeframes for finalisation, 7

committee reports, 7

determinations, 6,7

negotiated agreements, 7

no further action (section 91) decisions, 5,7
training and development

Panel members, vii-viii

staff, 25
Training Needs Analysis, staff, 25

V)
unorthodox practice, 12-14
unusual treatments, 13

\"
vaccinations, staff, 26
values, 1

w

website, iii, 29

work health and safety, 25-26
workforce see staff

workshops and focus groups, staff, 17
workstation assessments, staff, 26



WWW.psr.gov.au

All information in this publication is correct as at October 2014

-




	Letter of transmittal
	Contents
	Director’s introduction
	1 Agency overview
	The Professional Services Review Scheme
	About the Professional Services Review Agency
	Our stakeholders
	Agency and scheme objectives
	Agency outcome
	Agency delivery of outcome
	The future

	2 Report on performance
	Outcome and program aims and major activities
	Professional Services Review Agency performance
	Summary of legal cases
	Performance against Portfolio Budget Statement 2013–14
	Director’s comments

	3 Management and accountability
	Structure and organisation
	Management of human resources

	4 Finance
	Purchasing
	Asset management
	Consultants
	Australian National Audit Office access clauses
	Exempt contracts
	Advertising and market research
	Grants programs
	Ecologically sustainable development andenvironmental performance
	Publications

	Appendices
	Appendix 1: Resource statement and outcome summary 2013–14
	Appendix 2: Financial Statements
	Appendix 3: Freedom of Information Statement

	Glossary
	List of requirements
	Index



